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Section 1
Introduction

This report documents a focused soil removal action conducted on the East Parcel of Del
Monte Plant 35 in Emeryville, California between September 6th and 9th, 1994. The work
was conducted in accordance with the Work Plan for Focused Soil Remediation, East
Parcel, Del Monte Plant 35, dated August 15, 1994 which was submitted to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) (CH2M HILL, 1994d).

Between March and June 1994, Del Monte investigated the presence of chlorinated
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater on the East Parcel (see Figure 1-1). Results were
reported in the Supplemental Onsite Investigation Report for Del Monte Plant 35 (CHZM
HILL, 1994b) and a technical memorandum from CH2M HILL to Del Monte dated August
12, 1994 (CH2M HILL, 1994c). (Both of these documents were submitted to the ACDEH
and the RWQCB.) Results of the investigations indicated that groumdwater beneath the
main processing buildig and east of the boiler house and label room contained chlorinated

The purpose of the focused soil remediation was to remove a potential source of chlorinated
hydrocarbons in groundwater. Del Monte had initially planned to conduct this activity
along with other remediation activities after demolition of site buildings and other property
improvements. To avoid delaying the potential source removal, Del Moate decided to
excavate accessible soil contaiaing chlorinated hydrocarbons before facility demolition.

SFO10013ABB.WP5 1-1
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, Section 2
Description of Activities

The focused soil removal involved excavating soil and spreading the excavated soil for
aeration. The area targeted for soil removal is shown offFigwre 2-1. Dimensions of the
area are 60 feet by 30 feet. The target depth was approximately 10 feet below ground
surface (bgs); however, a slope of about 1.5:1.0 (horizontal to vertical), maintained along
the west side of the excavation to protect footings that support the label building, prevented
excavation to the target depth in the western half of the pit.

Components of the removal action were as follows:
. Appropriate agencies were notified

. Surface pavement and railroad ties were removed in the excavation area and
a soil aeration area was prepared

¢ Approximately 500 to 600 cubic yards of soil were excavated

. Soil samples were collected during excavation and compared against target
cleamup levels presented in the work plan

. Excavated soil was transferred to the soil aeration area and spread to an
average depth of 18 inches

J Aerating soil was sampled to determine initial chemmal concentrations and
re-sampled approximately 2 mewths later to assess effectiveness of aeration

o Samples of groundwater that entered the excavation pit were collected and
analyzed to provide data for evaluating groundwater treatment alternatives

. Water was pumped from the pit to temporary storage tanks to allow
assessment of the inflow rate of groundwater to the pit and collection of a
sample of groundwater as it initially entered the pit

. Drums of soil generated during previous onsite and offsite investigations
were emptied and added to aerating soil on the East Parcel or to stockpiled
soil on the West Parcel

The excavation, soil stockpiling, and drum management were conducted by ICONCO. The
pumping of water from the pit to temporary holding tanks was conducted by DECON
Environmental. CH2M HILL provided field oversight, including sample collection.
Sparger Technology, Inc. analyzed soil and groundwater samples onsite during the
excavation. Chromalab, Inc. analyzed groundwater samples and stockpiled soil samples.

SFO10013ABD. WPS 2-1
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Details of the project activities, including analytical results and observations, are provided
in the following subsections.

2.1 Agency Notification

As previously mentioned, a work plan for the focused soil removal was submitted to the
ACDEH and RWQCB on August 15, 1994 for review and concurrence. Concurrence was
obtained from representatives of both agencies. Telephone notification of the excavation
schedule was made to both agencies the week before the work began.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), Enforcement Division was
also notified of the excavation and soil aeration plan. A copy of the notification letter and
form are provided in Appendix A.

2.2 Surface Demolition and Aeration Area Preparation

On September 6 and 7, 1994, ICONCO removed asphalt paudit, s#iltoad tracks and
ties, and a portion of a utility trench that were within the targeted excavation area.
Railroad tracks and ties and utility trench piping were placed on plastic south of the
excavation area. Asphalt was placed on plastic in the former box yard area next to the soil
aeration area. See Figure 2-1.

The soil aeration area was set up in the former box yard. Rolls of 10 mil plastic were
placed on the pavement.

Soil Excavation

__..Soll_ wa,s excavated -with the -goal of removing accessible soil contaiming chlorinated

s at levels exceeding the following target action levels: -~ 5
| Table 2-1 - 1
Target Clean-Up Levels
Proposed Clean-Up Level EPA PRG for Residential
Compound {mg/kg) at 10 (mg/ky)
Bromodichloromethane 1 2.9
Chloromethane 1 37
1,1-dichloroethene et R
Cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1 210
Trans-1,2-dicholorethens 1 620
Methylene Chloride 1 22
Tetrachloroethene 1 22 ||
Trichloroethene 1 14 f
Vinyl Chicride 7 0.0097 0.0097
*U.S. EPA Region IX Pelitimsy Semeddon —-""—“—|I
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Although the primary goal of soil excavation was to remove soil containing chlorinated
hydrocarbons, petroleum hydrocarbons were also present in the soil. The target clean-up
level for petroleum hydrocarbons, as presented in the Draft Remediation Plan for Del
Monte Plant 35, is 100 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons (CH2M HILL, 1994a).
Confirmation samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel,
kerosene, and motor oil in addition to chlorinated hydrocarbons.

2.3.1 Excavation

On September 8th, ICONCO began excavating soil from the target area. Excavated soil
was loaded into a dump truck and transported to the soil aeration area where it was
stockpiled onto the plastic. Wﬁ afiad. SB-1) were collected at an
approximate depth of 5 feet bgs and deliverad #o ser Technology’s onsite laboratory
for analysis for chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010 and total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel, kerosene, and motor oil) by EPA Method 8015 Modififed.

As part of the worker health and safety plan for the project, air emissions from the
excavation area were monitored for organic vapors with an Organic Vapor Meter (@M.
When the excavation reached depths between 5 and 9 feet bgs, odors were noted and OVM
readings became elevated, exceeding action levels for work in Level D personnel protective
equipment (PPE). As a result, work was stopped while SA-1 and SA-2 analyses were
completed. Analytical results indicated the presence of chlorinated hydrocarbons (including
vinyl chloride at 0.270 mg/kg), motor oil, and kerosene. Analytical results are shown on
Table 2-1. Laboratory reports are provided in Appendix B.

Based on the analytical results, further excavation was stopped while monitoring equipment
for vinyl chloride and Level C PPE were brought to the work site.

Excavation resumed on September 9th with field personnel working in Level C PPE. Air
emissions were monitored using an Q¥M for organic vapors and Draeger tubes for vinyl
chloride. Soil was removed from the entire target area to a maximum depth of 10 to
11 feet bgs along the edge of the former warehouse foundation. Figure 2-2 shows the area
and depth of the excavation. A total of approximately 525 cubic yards of soil were
removed.

2.3.2 Confirmation Samples

Confirmation soil samples were collected during excavation and analyzed for chlorinated
hydrocarbons and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons. Results of sample analyses are
provided in Table 2-2. Sample locations are indicated on Figure 2-3.

Samples labeled SS-1B and SS-1G were collected from the east sidewall of the excavation
at the edge of the former warehouse foundation. Sample depths were about 8 feet bgs.
Levels of chlorinated and petrolenm hydrocarbons detected in these samples exceeded
target cleanup levels.

SFO10013ABD. WP5 24
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Table 2

-2

Results of Soil Analyses During Soil Excavation on East Parcel
Date: September 8 and 9, 1994
Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, California

Analytes
Depth | Cis-12-Di- | Trans-12- | 1,2-Dichloro- | 1,1,2,2-Tetra- | Tetraghboro- | 1,1,2-Tri- | Trichloro-| Vinyl TPH TPH
Ft. Bgs | chloroethene | Dichioroethene propane | “élorocthane ethene chlorocthane | ethene | Chloride | Motor Qil | Kerosene
(mghg) |  (mgkg) mgkg) | (mehp) | (meky) | (mpke) | (mgke) | (myke) | (mpke) | (maske) |
5 <0.001 <0.001 0.0011 0.0027 <0.001 0.0021 <0.001 | <0001 | 28* | 78°*
11 0.0072 <0.001 0.0011 <0.001 0.0490 <0.001 0.0092 | o000 | 100* | 19°
5 0.330 0.0450 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0020 | 027¢ | 136* | e0*
7 0.0025 0.0020 <0.002 <0.002 0.030 <0.002 0.0084 | 00093 | <10 <1.0
10 0.110 00230 <0.005 <0.005 0.210 <0.005 00930 | 012¢ | <10 | <10
6 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.0160 <0.001 <0001 | <0001 | 140* | 130
6 0.0660 0.0160 <0.010 <0.010 0270 <0.010 010 | oo2e*| @+ 33
10 0.0090 0.0015 0.0013 <0.001 0.020 <0.001 0.0045 | 0031* | <10 <1.0
8 0.0034 <0.00) 0.0012 <0.001 <0.001 0.0025 | <001 | <10 <1.0
10 0.0078 0.0015 0.0016 <0.001 <0.001 0.0061 [@OIE* <10 <1.0
10 0.0240 0.0049 0.0018 <0.001 001 00180 | 0056* [ <10 <1.0
8 0,168 <0.050 0.0790 <0.50 050 1* 049 *\| &5 | mwm*
8 <1.0 19* <1.0 <1.0 6.8+ g9+/ | Y% | 660+
3 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 | 00022 4 <0001 <0001 | <0001 | 58 27
1 1 1 1 1 1 100 ]

ote:

1. "<" indicates that the laboratory detection limit was not exceeded
. TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
. * indicates that result is above the action level




Note:
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Sample UT-1 was collected from the west sidewall beneath the bottom of the utility trench
at a depth of about 3 feet bgs. Soil appeared discolored (dark brown to black) at that
location; however, results did not exceed action levels.

Figure 2-3 shows confirmation sample analytical results that exce%tg; 1 clean-up levels.
As prevmusly stated, soﬂ along the west 51de of the excavation % 40
impndation ‘vonfirméati ‘mmthatammanlycoliected at

2.4 Soil Stockpiling and Sampling

Soil that was transported to the aeration area was stockpiled on top of plastic that was
rolled out as soil was added. After the excavated soil was placed on the plastic, the soil
was spread with a front end loader to an average depth of 18 inches. The area covered by

aerating soil is approximately§igig00 square feet.

The edges of the aeration area were bermed by nailing two 4 by 4 wood boards together
and placing them beneath the plastic. The edges of plastic were held down with rocks and
asphalt chunks.

Initial Sampling

On September 16th, CH2M HILL collected samples of the aerating soil. The seff'was
divided into eleven areas of approximately 50 cubic yards each. Four individual samples
were collected from each 50 cubic yard area. Samples were collected by driving a
6-inch-long brass sleeve into the soil beginning at a depth of 3 inches below the soil
surface. The brass sleeves were sealed with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, placed in
plastic bags, and placed in a cooler with ice. Samples were picked up at the job site by
Chromalab, Inc.

The laboratory composited the four individual samples for each area rmto one sample.
Eleven samples were analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPZASffiiad 8010, TPH-
gasoline/BTEX by EPA Methods 8015/602, and TPH-diesel, kerosene and motor oil by
EPA Method 8015 Modified. Table 2-3 is a summary of detected constituents in each
area. Figure 2-4 shows the area locations within the stockpile.

Follow-Up Sampling

On Mgemiber 22nd, CH2M HILL collected additional samples of aeratigg. soil. fré

of ﬁre eTeven areas: ' Areas 3, 5, and 9. The samples were collected and-aidiveed

the effectiveness of the passive aeration process on the stockpiled soil. The hlghest levels
of chiorinated and petrolenm hydrocarbons were detected in samples collected in September
from Areas 3, 5, and 9. The samples were collected using the same procedures used
during the initial sampling event. Samples were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc. for the same

SFO10013ABD. WP5 2-8



Table 2-3

Stockpiled Soil Sample Results

Date; September 16 and November 22, 1994
‘Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, California

Analytes |

Cis-1,2-Di- | Tetrachloro- | Trichloro- TPH TPH TPH TPH Total Ethyl

Sample chloroethene cthene ethene Motor Qil| Kerosene | Gasoline Diesel Xylenes Benzene

Location (mghkg) | (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) ; (mg/kg) | (mgke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Sept | Nov | Sept { Nov| Sept | Nov |Sept| Nov| Sept | Nov| Sept { Nov| Sept | Nov | Sept | Nov | Sept | Nov
Area 1 <0.005] NA [<0.005] NA [<0.005] NA | 62 | NA| 3.8 [ NA| <1.0 | NA| <1.0| NA [ <0.005] NA [<0.005] NA
iArea 2 <0.005| NA |0.050] NA [00071] NA | 140 NA| 10 | NA| 1.3 { NA| <1.0| NA |0.0057| NA [<0.005| NA
Area 3 $04027 §0.005] Q64 § 0.0 0059, FO0054 40 Fm [ <1} .17 | <1 | <1.0] 6.5 | 0.028 |<0.005| 0.014 | <0.005
Area 4 <0005 NA |0.065] NA [0.0086] NA [150[ NA] 30 |NA| <10 NA| <1.0| NA |<0.005] NA [<0.005| NA
Area 5 G057 | <0005 022 {0.01] 0.02 {<Q005)100| @8 | 17 | <1 ) 3.5 | <1 | <1.0| L6 | 0.083 §<0.005]<0.005]<0.005
6 <0.005| NA |0.0052] NA [<0005] NA 160! NA| 3 |NAl<10|NA]<1.0| NA 00014 NA [<0.005| NA
7 0023 NA | 03 | NA| 003 | NA | 58 | NA|<1.0| NA{ <1.0| NA| <1.0| NA [ <0005 NA [<0.005] NA
Area 8 <0.005! NA | 0.063 | NA [<0.005] NA | 94 | NA| 14 | NA| <1.0| NA| <1.0| NA |<0.005| NA }<0.005] NA
Area 9 L0005 <0008} 13 . §0.015{<0.005{<0.005] 250 | 60| 200 { <104 1} { <I § <50} 21 { 0.019 |<0.005]0.0088<0.005
10 <0.005| NA rn.ss NA |00074] NA |170| NA| 39 | NA| 86 | NA| <10} NA | 0.018 | NA ]0.0087] NA

11 <0.005] NA | 002 | NA [<0005] NA | 50 [ NA| 12 [NA| 2 |NA|<1.0] NA |<0.005] NA |<0.005] NA

ofes:

1. "<" indicates that the laboratory detection limit was not exceeded
. TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
3. NA = not analyzed
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constituents and using the same methods used in the initial sampling event. Table 2-3
includes results of constituents detected during the second sampling of Areas 3, 5, and 9.

2.5 Gmmdm Samphng/Analyms

During soil excavation on September 8 groundwater began entering the pit at a depth of
8.5 to 9 feet bgs. A sample of the groundwater entering the pit was collected and
submitted to Sparger Technology’s @emite labmratory for anatysis. The sample was
analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons and petroleum hydrocarbons. Analytical results for
this sample (GW-1) are shown on Table 2-4. Chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons
(kerosene and motor oil) were detected. When soil excavation had ceased for the day, the
contractor filled the bottom 2 to 3 feet of the pit with clean soil to eliminate standing water
in the pit.

A second groundwater sample @W-2)-was collected from the excavation pit the morning
of September 9th and submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for chlorinated hydrocarbon analysis by
EPA Method 8010. Before collecting the water sample, additional soil was removed from
the pit allowing groundwater to enter. As shown on Table 2-4, lower leveis of vinyl
chloride but higher levels of tetrachloroethene (PCE):«and trichloroethene: 4FCE) were

“detected in OW-2 than in GW-1.

_ After the excavation was completed, groundwater rose in the pit to a depth of about 5-feet
‘bgs. A third groundwater sample- {(GW-3) was collected from the pit on September 16th.

Three samples were collected betW¥¥P % and feet below the water surface, at the north,
middle, and south ends of the pit. The samples were composited into one sample by
Chromalab, Inc. and analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons, TPH-gasoline/BTEX, and
TPH-diesel, -kerosene, and -motor oil. Results are shown on Table 24. Levels of
chlorinated hydrocarbons, particularly vinyl chloride, were much lower than those detected
in GW-1 and GW-2. Trace amounts of xylenes were also detected in the sample.

A fourth water sarmple (GW-4) was collected on November 8, 1994, afterfi: exéavation
was dewatered (see Section 2.6 below). A sample of water flowing into the pit was
collected and analyzed by Chromalab for chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010.
Levels of chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in GW-4 were significantly lower than those
detected in any of the previous samples. Results are shown on Table 2-4.

The water removed from the excavation on November 8th was pumped into two temporary
storage tanks. For purposes of disposal characterization, water samples were collected
from both of the tanks and composited by Chromalab. The composited sample was
analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010, TPH-kerosene, -diesel, and
-motor cil by EPA Method 8015 and for TDH-gasoline/BTEX by EPA Method 8015/602.
Results are shown on Table 2-4.

SFO10013ABD. WP 2-11



September/November 1994
Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, California

Table 2-4
Results of Groundwater Sample Analyses During Excavation on East Parcel

Analytes

Cis-1,2-Di- | Trans-1,2-Di- | 1,1-Di-Chlo | Tetrachlo- { Trichloro- | Vinyl Ethyl- Total TPH TFH
Sample Date chloroethene | chloroethene roethene roethene ethene Chloride |Benzene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline & mpwsené Motor Oil
Location |Collected ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l -}, ugl ug/l ugfl mg/l
W-1 o/8/94 ?g} <130 7700 | 60 LW " NA Na [ NA | na
w-2 9/9/94 A0 9.90 g0 b 00 [ ol Na | NAa | NA | NA
W-3 9/16/94| R i, 1.10 Fi w00 |Fro | <05 <05 080 | <0.05 <1.0 | <10 | <0.001
W4 11/8/94] 110 0.80 <0.5 o 12.0 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA
T-1/-2 11/8/94 8.70 <0).5 <0.5 51.0 10.0 <0.5 22 25 120 0.13 005 | 0.18 <0.5




2.6 Flow Rate of Groundwater Into Excavation

To estimate the flow rate of groundwater into the excavation, groundwater was pumped
from the pit and the recovery of water in the excavation was observed.

Water was pumped from the excavation on November 8, 1994. During pumping, water
levels were continuously monitored by a water level transducer and data logger. After
pumping, water levels in the excavation were allowed to recover for approximately
12 hours. At the end of 12 hours, the data logger was removed from the excavation.

Evaluation of the data indicated that flow rates of groundwater entering the excavation were
in the range of 3.4 to 6 gallons per minute. Appendix C provides details of the
methodology and flow rate calculations.

2.7 Drummed Soil

Approximately 130 drums of investigation-derived soil and water were present at various
locations onsite. About 42 of the drums were generated during mvestlgatmns

CH2M HILL for Del Monte and about 88 wure. generated g =
investigation penducied by Wmﬂﬁy‘dﬂ -onmplmuiy |

were divided into three groups: A

1. Drums of purge and decontamination water

2. Drums of soil from CH2M HILL investigations and from WCC borings in
areas of the site where contaminants were potentially present

3. Drums of soil from WCC borings in areas of the site where no contaminants
have been found or are suspected

The groups were managed in the following way:

1 The drums of water were moved to the paved area adjacent to the
groundwater treatment system on the West Parcel. 4] o was mpﬁd b
from _the druss-jatp-dee-Baker WMW b! f mrhm mmpuon ,
sme@mber 14, 1994,

2. Drums of soil from group 2 were. moved to the soil aerauomm onihit East

pmement Imed W1thplast1c

The empty drums will be recycled or disposed offsite at an appropriately permitted facility.
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Section 3
Discussion of Results

This section discusses the results of the activities described in Section 2: confirmation soil
sampling and analyses associated with the excavation; stockpiled soil sample analyses; and
groundwater sample analyses.

3.1 Soil Removal

£8. cRnlinmatio ) lorinated and petroleum hydmcarbnns are
in soil beyond the excavation limits at 1e.°vels above target cleurwmitena

Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

Vinyl chloride is present above the target clean-up level ofﬂm mg/kg at the pit bottom
(about 10 feet bgs) along the east haif of the pit (SB-4, SB-6, SB-7, and SB-8{? and at one
location (SA-2) about 5 feet bgs along the west side slope of the pit. The: %%e of
chierinated hydrocarbons at depths greater than 5 fmtbgsunthcmstsideafthep:tmmt_
known because soil is inaccessible in @ “ates. Vinyl chloride, PCE, TCE,’
1,2-dichioropropane, and -cis-1,2-DCE are present sbove farget’ Wﬁw ‘along the
east side wall at a depth of about 8 fieet bgs (S5-1G and SS-1B).

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TEPH is present above the target clean-up level of 100 mg/kg in the following areas: the
pit bottom at about 11 feet bgs (sample SA-1 at 119 mg/kg); on the west side slope at
about 5 feet bgs (SA-2 at 750 mg/kg); and on the east sidewall at about 8 feet bgs (SA-1
amil SB<1 at 245 101,020 mg/kg). The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons at depths
greater than 5 feet bgs along the west side slope is not known because soil is inaccessible
in this area.

3.2 Soil Aeration

Analytical results of the initial soil samples collected from the aerating soil indicated that
further aeration of soil was needed to reduce chlorinated hydrocarbons. The j#w gasoline
concentrations measured (ranging from <1 to 17 -mgfkg) could also be reduced through
further aeration. Although kerosene (<1 to 200:mg/kg) and motor oil (%34 s 250. .
mg/kg) are less volatile than gasoline and chlorinated hydrocarbons, some stedlm in

concentrations may occur over time from acration and natural bmdcgradatlon o

Results of follow-up soil samples collected on November 22nd indicate that ﬂmm athon
process lms bpem effective. The only chlorinated hydrocarbon detected in the second

SFO10013ABF.WP5 3-1




sampling event, PCE, was reduced from concentrations ranging from 0.22 to 13 mg/kg to
concentrations ranging from 0.005 to 0.015 mg/kg,. - ths.seduseddnngls of PCE are well
below the proposed clean-up level for the soil excavattofi of T mg/kg and the EPA PRG for
residential exposure to soil of 22 mg/kg.

x r Merve "ber versus 100 to 250 mg/kg in
September. TPH as dlesel was fiot detected in the initial samples but was detected in the
follow-up samples at levels ranging from 1.6 to 21 mg/kg. These levels of TPH-diesel are
well below the clean-up level for petroleum hydrocarbons of 100 mg/kg established for the

property.

3.3 Groundwater

Results of the four groundwater samples collected from the excavation pit varied widely.
GW-1 and GW-2 were collected while soil was being excavated. The differences in
concentrations measured in GW-1 and GW-2 may be due to the fact that soil at different
locations within the pit had been disturbed before the water samples were collected.
Results, therefore, may reflect the variability in soil concentrations.

Sample GW-3 was collected after excavation of the "hot spot™ was completed and the water
level had stabilized. To obtain a sample of water that had lostramElil: ansount of
chlorinated hydrocarbons to volatilization to the atmosphere, three samples were collected
from a depth of 2 to 3 feet beneath the water surface. The three samples were composited
by the laboratory before analysis. Results of GW-3 indicated lower levels of chlorinated
hydrocarbons than those detected in GW-1 and GW-2. Some chlorinated hydrocarbons
may have been lost to volatilization to the atmosphere before the sample was collected.

Sample GW-4 was collected from water flowing into the excavation immediately after the
pit was dewatered. Chlorinated hydrocarbon levels were significantly lower in GW-4, with
PCE detected at 120 pg/l and TCE at 12 ug/l. The relatively low levels of chlorinated
hydrocarbons in GW-4 may be because the water sampled had not contacted soil contammg
chlormated hydrocarbons at elevated levels. Sa
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Section 4
Recommendations

Recommendations for soil and groundwater remediation on the East Parcel and for
management of aerating soil are discussed in this section.

4.1 Soil and Groundwater

Information from previous soil and groundwater investigations on the East Parcel,
previously developed remediation plans, and the results of the recent soil removal action
were reviewed in formulating the recommendations outlined in this section.

Features of this area of the property that need to be addressed in the remediation approach
to the East Parcel are:

e . Existence of a closed-in-place underground fusel oil storage tank next to the
- boiler house (about 80 feet downgradient of the excavation); soil around the
tank containg fuel oil constituents; groundwater beneath the tank may contain
fuel oil constituents. Remediation plans for Plant 35 include the removal of
this tank (CH2M HILL, 1994d).

. The highest concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons detected in
groundwater samples from the East Parcel dfe at the excavation and
‘imihedidvely downgradient.

. Chiorinated hygrocarbons have been detected mgmmdwaxer SOtEmRisk -

. Soil containing chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons mmﬁ cleaty
up levels exists beyond® the limits of the excawation. This soil was
ingccessible &n&&emofmmmgs and foundations or the soil was
below the sroundwater table. :

In previous documents, Del Monte recommended extracting groundwater containing
chlorinated hydrocarbons from an extraction pit constructed in the pit left after the tank is
removed. For treatment of the extracted groundwater, the recommendation was to pump
the water to the existing carbon adsorption system on the West Parcel. The information
coliected during the recent soil excavation and water sampling and analysis activities
support this approach.

The pit that will be left after the tank is removed is about 8G.fkst diswigradient from the
area of recent soil excavation. Levels of chlorinated hydmcarbtmﬁ M in groundwater

‘: Mmg the excavation were lower than those previously detectéd in greundwater 48:feet
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onﬂmleatlﬁﬁmg/kg a level #hove the Iﬂﬂﬂ@'ﬁk”

downgradlent from the pit, that is, about halfway between the pit and the underground
: ! 4 tank (after it is removed) wquld

" known to be preseni in’ grwndwater -and

peiroleum hydrocarbons if found to be present in groundwater after the tank is removed.

Before beginning groundwater extraction, presently inaccessible soil beyond the excavated
area that may continue to release chlorinated hydrocarbons to the groundwater would be

removed.

In summary, Del Monte recommenss. conducting the fellowing -remediation. actions on the
East Parcel after building streicturés on the property are demolished: :

*  Reewve the underground tank and affected soil.
* . Jastall monitoring well downgradient of the tank.

cndment+9 the East Bay Municipal Utility District Wastewater
imfma West Barcel treatment system.

. Construct g‘%ﬂm extraction system at the former waderground .tank

. MmmgandpumpstohanmtemwdwmrmtheWestPamel

. Modify West Parcel treatmént sysaem to accumoﬁate meased flow a,tad
potentially the addition of petroleum hydrocarbons.

* iﬁl and trest groundwater until asymptotic levels of contaminamts are

4.2 Soil Aeration

Based on the results of the follow-up sampling of stockpiled soil, the soil aeration has
effectively reduced chlormated hydrocarbon levels to well below the target clean-up levels
shown on Table 2-1. TPH-gisoline and -kerosene have bees reduced to levels below the
detection limit. TPH- d1ese1 is present at levels well below the clean-up level for petroleum
hydrocarbons of 100 mg/kg. TEH-motor oil was sigaificantly mm Im wam in
Car-up K - .

Del Monte recommends that the soil be left stockpiled on the East Parcel until demolition
activities begin (anticipated for 1995). Natural biodegradation processes are expected to
further reduce the levels of TPH-motor oil during this time period. If, at the time of
property demolition, the levels of chemical constituents present in the soil are acceptable

SFO10013AC0.WPS 4-2



for fill material, the stockpiled soil will be used to backfill excavations left after demolition
and remediation activities. Before property demolition begins, additional samples of the
stockpiled soil will be collected and analyzed to determine acceptability for use as onsite
fill.

If acceptable levels of chemical constituents are not attained, the soil will be disposed of at
an appropriate offsite facility.
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August 25, 1994

BAE28830.P5

' Bay Area Air Quality Management District

939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Attention: Enforcement Division

Subject: Soil Excavation and Aeration at Del Monte Plant 35, 1250 Park Avenue

Emeryville, California

This letter is notification to the Bay Area Air Quality Management District that on

. September 7, 1994 Del Monte will begin excavation and aeration of soil containing

chlorinated and petroleum hydrocarbons at 1250 Patk Avenue in Emeryville, California.

The source of the soil contaminants is unknown.

An estimated 500 cubic yards of soil will be excavated by ICONCO as a remedial action to
remove soil containing chlorinated hydrocarbons. Maximum concentrations of constituents
detected during recent soil sampling in the vicinity of the planned excavation are as

follows:
Tetrachloroethene .. 8.2 ppm
Trichloroethene 0.21 ppm
Other chlorinated hydro-
carbons
Unknown hydrocarbons in 91 ppm

gas/BTEX analysis

Exempt Non-Volatile Hydrocarbons:

TPH-motor oil 260 ppm

TPH-kerosene
Unknown extractable
hydrocarbons

CH2M HILL 1111 Broadway. P.C. Box 12681, Oakiand, CA 94604-2681

< 1 ppm

510251-2426 Fax 510 6893-8206 , ... -

S A A



Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Page 2

August 25, 1994

BAE28830.P5

The attached table is a tabulation of analytical results of soil samples collected from the
excavation area.

ICONCO will aerate the excavated soil by spreading it to a thickness of 1 foot on a plastic-
lined aeration bed.

In addition, drummed soil cuttings from investigations conducted at Plant 35 will be spread
on the aeration bed. The soil cuttings potentially contain low levels (<1 ppm) of
chlorinated hydrocarbons. Approximately 40 drums of cuttings will be aerated.

Based on the assumption that the excavation and aeration will take 2 days to complete, less
than 500 cubic yards per day of soil will be excavated and added to the aeration bed.

If you have any questions regarding this work, please call me at (510) 251-2888 ext. 2189,
Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

Madeline Wall

Project Manager




SEP-B1-1934 11:44 BAAGMD ENFORCEMENT P.o

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminated Soil and

3,11 EFth;: gr§%§CAL'FOHN'A 54109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
(415) 771-6000 ' I!QTlF!QEI|OE| FORM

Removal or Replacement of Tanks
¢ Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE_ N A-

siTe aoress_ /250 _PARK AVENUE
oy, STATE__SMERYUILLE 3 QAL rFopd 14 w Y4608

OWNER NAME__ DEL MONTE _
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT_ £S5 7 Pop7 10N _OF PROPEETY

YANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE 413 /9 5‘_

STOCKPRLES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO_ X

ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
[ ] VAPOR FREEING (co?) AS DISCUSSED (N UG . 25 1994 LETTEZ
[ ] VENTILATION {maY REQUIRE PERMIT) Aﬂ?’tCLH‘E'D

VAPORS aamiveo BY:
[ ] WATER WASH

- CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
wng_ B2 ICoMCO conragr | PIC¥__DIVON
ADDRESS S03 -PE@F_BY AVE . PHONE ( S0 } 2{&"/" 10 O

CITY, STATE, ZIP_ DALAND , CA g4 0]

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{IF APPLICABLE)

-
-

" NAME

GH2M  HILL conmacr [MADALINE WAL .

aporess__([ [ | BRoADWAN] ,CUITE 1108yone (510)__251 -~ 242
CITY, STATE, ZIP OALAND ) CA Q4004 - 2681

“ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY “

DATE RECEIVED FAX : BY
(init.)

DATE POSTMARKED BY
' {init.)

OATE

CC. INSPECTOR NOQ.

UPDATE: CONTACT NAME DATE
BAAQMD N # DATA ENTRY.
—— e —— e — ke e —

1m1 = sGerevarsoIorhswa




SFO10013ABA WPS

Appendix B
Laboratory Reports



oo S e/

SpGrger Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Technology i Scientiic Division

With Autormation in Mind

TeoEevED
s - 151994
CAn e i\CTéc  September 16, 1994

Ms. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Osakland, CA 24607

Dear Ms. Wall:

Enclosed is the report for the two (2) soil and one (1) water samples. The
samples were received at Sparger Technology Analytical Mobile Lab on September
8, 1994,

The samples were received in two (2) VOAs, two {2} 1 L amber bottles, and
two (2) 8 oz glass jars. The samples were transported and received under
documented chain of custody and stored at four {4) degrees C until analysis was
performed.

The report consists of the following sections:
I Sample Description

It. Analysis Request

1. Quality Control Report

V. Analysis Results

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

If you have questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

BBt

\

R. L. James
Principal Chemist

3050 Fite Circle, Sufte 112 « Sacramento, Califomia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947



Sparger . Analvytical Laborat'ory Division
Technology ol L setonifc. Divsion

With Autormation in Mind

| Sampie Description

See attached Samples Description Information.

The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

il Analysis Request

The following analytical tests were requested:

Lab 1D Your 1D Analysis Description
STM94-09-001A SA-1 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-002A SA-1 8010

STM94-09-003A SA-2 TPHdiesel/motor cil/kerosene
STM94-09-004 A SA-2 8010

STM94-09-005A GW-1 TPHdiesel/motor cil/kerosene
STM94-08-006A GW-1 8010

e

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califormia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger
Techrge

With Autornationr in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
‘Mobile Laboratory Division
Inc. Scientific Division

I Quality Control
A, Project Specific QC. No project specific QC li.e., spikes and/or

duplicates} was requested.

B. Method Blank Results.. A method blank is a laboratory-generated
sample which assesses the degree to which laboratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical resuits for your sample.

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated
with your sample at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets
in the Analytical Results section.

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = {(measured concentration) x 100

{actual concentration)

Vv Analysis Results

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califomia 95827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention:

Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 8, 1994
CH2M Hilt Date Received: Sep 8, 1894
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Anaiyzed: Sep 8, 1994
Qakland. CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name:  Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: GW-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-005A
Matrix: Water Dilution: 1:1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
TPHdiesel ND 50 ug/L
TPHmMotor oi 3100 50 ug/L
TPHkerosene 1400 50 ug/L
ppb = pans per tilhon = ug.L = MICILGIAMS per Lies
pam= pans per milhon = cgnvl = MICTograms per matiiliter
ND = Not Detected. Compound:s) may be presert al conceatarars Lot the dalection himy
é == Sep. 8. 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

SPARGER TECHMOLOSY Arie w7 Lk,

Date Reported

LCRTFIED 8Y THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LARTHETORY Al v

DEPARTMENRT OF REALTH SERVICES &5 & RAYARDT S WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Zemhcaton i 1814

3080 Fite Circle, Suite 112 ¢ Sacrarmento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Sporgero Analylical Laboratory Dvsion
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division

nOIOgy Inc. Scientific Division
With Autornation in Mind

8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Dale Sampled: Sep. 8, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received:  Sep. 8, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed:  Sep. 8, 1994
Qakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.Z7 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35

Client 1D: SA-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-001A

Matrix: Sail Difution: 1: 1

Detection
Name Amount Limit Units

TPHdiesel ND 1.0 ug/g
TPHmotor oil 28 1.0 ug/o

TPHkerosene 78 1.0 : ug/y

ppb = pans per kilhon = ug/ky = Micrograms per kilogiarm:
ppm= parts per million = Lg/Q= MICIOQrams per grar
- ND 2 Not Detecled  ZompGundis) may D MESen? 3T CoNCentatuns Deitw Ing ael=schas nmil

:( E Sep. 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principat Chemst _ Date Reported

SPARGER TECHMOLOBY aMALYTICAL LABORATORY G IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH SERVICES A% A RaZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
iWCertfication tio 1814

I )

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 « (946) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpCII'QGf” | Analytical Laboratory Division l

Mobile Laboratory Division
Technology ® L Sclontie Divsion

With Automation in Mind

8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention:; Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep. §, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep. 8, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed:  Sep. 8, 1994
Qakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SA-2 LAEB ID: STM84-09-003A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
TPHdiesel ND 1.0 ug/g
TPHmotor ail 130 1.0 ug/g
TPHkerosene 620 1.0 ug/g

pph = parts per bithon = ugikg = micrograms per kilograrn
pom= parts per mithon = ugrg= MICIGZIams per gram
ND = Mot Detected CompQunad{s} may be présent at Concentraliuns below thes detechon hme

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY At YTiC 4, LABORATORY ML 15 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORMA
CEPARTMENT OF WE A TH SERVICES AS A maZ ARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cembcatnn e 1514;

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento, Califormia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Sporgero |

Technologyw

With Automation in Mingd

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8015 Modified Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) &
Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD)
TPHdiesel Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled:  Sep §, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 8, 1984
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 8, 1994
Qakland, CA 94607
Project iD: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client I1D: LCS/LCSD LAB ID: S5TM94-09-008 LCS
STM94-09-008 LCSD
Matrix: Soil Oilution:
conc. Sample LCS LCsD LCS % LCSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery
TPHdiesel 125 ppm ND 128 127 ug/g 102% 102% 1%
peb = parts per billion = ug/kg = Miciograms per k:rlo.gram
ppm= parts per million = uglg = MuCrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compoundis) may be presant 31 concentrabons ee oy, e Getelhon ant
W Sep 8, 1994
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported
SPARGER TECHMOLOGY Ahiz_vTiT2L LARTRATEORY 1.0 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT GF HELLTm STRVICES A » HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

voefnzauar s 1614;

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Spal'ger o Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnObgy Inc. Scientific Division
With Autornation in Ming C

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

ppb = pans per billion = ug/ky = crograms per kilagram
gpm= pans per milhon = ug/y= mMcregrams per gram

RO = Nat Detected  Compound(s) may be present al Concent’alions betow e reporing himst

I Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep B, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep B, 1994
l 1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 8, 1994
Qakland, CA 94607
' Project #: BAE28830.P4.27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SA-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-002A
l Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
l 1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ugikg
' 2. Bromoform ND 20 ug/kg
3. Brormomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
I 4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5. Chicrobenzene ND 1.0 T ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
l 7. Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
: 8. Chicromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
I 9 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1.2-Dichiorgbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
I' '12. 1.4-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1.0 ug/kg
} 13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
l 15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
I 18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
19. Dichioromethane ND 50 ug/kg

3050 Hte Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento. Cafifomic 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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spdl'gel' 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobille Laboratory Division
Technology v e e Sentie Diviion

With Autormation in Mind ' .

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Seb 8, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 8, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 8, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAEZ28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SA-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-002A
Matrix: Sall Dilution: 1.1

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.1 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 27 1.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
25. 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Tricntoroethane 21 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethyiene ND 1.0 ugrkg
28 Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1.0 ugfkg
29. Vinyl Chlonde ND 1.0 - ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 107%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane =  97%
Surrogate % Recovery 1, 4-Dichlorobutane = 100%

peh = parts per Ddhon = ugikg = MICIOQIams per kiograre
PEM= parts Ser Mion = ugigs MS GJIams pel gram
ND = Not Detected  Compound(si may GE PIesSl at COrIen™anas » ©os R 12pemny imd

W Sep 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SRARGER TECHMOLOGY AMALYTIC 4 LABORATORY 1N 15 CERTIFIED 8Y THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DERARTMENT OF w54 TH SERISES A% A H27aRDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

e L un e 1318

3080 Fite Circle, Suife 112 e Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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Sprger o Analytical Laboratory Division
fechnology.r Mo SGentic Divion

With Autfornation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Aftention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 8, 1994

CH2M Hill Dale Received: Sep 8, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suile 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 8, 1694

Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4 27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SA-2 LAB ID: STM94-09-004A
Matrix; Sail Dilution: 1: 20

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromgodichtoromethane ND 20 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 40 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 40 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 20 - ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
6. Chioroethane ND 20 ug/kg
7. Chioroform ' ND 20 ugfkg
8. Chloromethane ND 40 ug/kg
9. Dibromachloromethane ND 20 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND - 40 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 20 ugfkg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 330 20 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 45 20 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 100 ug/kg

peb = pans per bilhon = GQikG = M.OMNGIaMs DEI KIDGIGIN
pPM= parts per million = ugigs muciograns per g am

ND = Not Detected  Compound(si may Le fesent at concentratons D vw INe 1800ming s

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 ¢ Sacramento, Califomia 05827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger
Techrgncealo‘{;!/ .

With Autornation in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Anahtical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Altention:  Ms. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Qakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28B30.P4.22

Dale Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 8, 1994
Sep 8, 1994
Sep 8, 1894

Del Monte Plant 35

Client 1D: SA-2 LAB ID: STM94-09-004A
Matrix; Soil Dilution: 1: 20

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 22 20 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichioropropylene ND 20 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 20 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
24, Tetrachloroethylene 29"~ 20 ug/kg
25. 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 20 ug/kg
28.1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 20 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene 41° 20 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 20 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 270 20 ugikg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 118%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane =  87%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorcbutane = 80%
pob = parts per pilinon = ugikg T MISrggran-s per wkdarar
pOM= PATS Per Milion = ugig= menroyrarms pes gram
ND = Not Detected. Compoundis) may be present at Concentraions Dedw INE (poring imi
* These compounds were detected below the reporting limit.
W Sep 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLDUGY Abal ¢ T Al LAGDRATORY 1 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Cemmbcaugn Mo 1614;

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827  (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpCIfger o Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
Technology v Scienfiic Dhision

With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: - Sep. &, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep. 8, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep. 8, 1994
Oakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name:  Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: GW-1 LAB ID: STMO4-09-006A
Matrix; Water Dilution; 1. 100
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
1. Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ug/L
2. Bromoform | ND 200 ug/l
3. Bromomethane ND 80 ug/L
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 120 ug/l
5. Chlorobenzene ND 250 ug/L
6. Chioroethane ND 520 ug/L
7. Chioroform ND , 50 ug/L
8. Chioromethane ND 80 ug/l
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 90 ug/L
10. 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 150 ug/L
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 320 ug/L
12. 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 240 ug/L
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 ug/L
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 70 ug/L
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane : ND 30 ' ug/L
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 130 ug/L
17. Cis 1,2-Dichioroethylene 2400 100 ug/L
18. Trans-1.2-Dichloroethylene 450 100 ug/L
19. Dichloromethane ND 500 ug/L

pph = pans per bdign = pgdt = muicregrams per Liter
PRM= pans per mihcn = ug/mL= misrograms per rsdiliter

NO = Not Detecter  Compound{s! may be present at cancentranuons below the reporting fimit.

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomnia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




With Autormnation in Mind

Attention:

Analytical Laboratory Division

Page 2 of 2

Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics

CH2M Hill

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 84607

Froject #: BAE28830.P4.22

Ms. Madeline Wall

Analysis Report

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep. 8, 1994
Sep. 8, 1994
Sep. 8, 1994

Del Monte Plant 35

Client |D: GwW-1 LAB ID: STM94-05-006A
Matrix: Water Dilution: 1: 100

Name Amount Reporling Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 ug/L
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 340 ug/L
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 340 ug/L
23.1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 30 ug/L
24. Tetrachloroethylene 770 20 ug/L
25. 1,1 1-Trichloroethane ND 30 ug/L
26. 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 20 ug/L
27. Trichloroethylene 800 120 -ugit
28. Trichloroflupromethane ND 300 ug/L
29. Vinyl Chioride 6700 180 ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloramethane = 114%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane = 90%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorohutane = 95%
ppb = pans per Biiion = ugi = MiCiugtams ger Lae:
ppM= parts per Mullon = Ughmii = IMmicragrams per milhifez-
RO = Not Delectec  Jompound{s) May be present at coacenlialiong Seiovs the 1e9cming hmu

5 E Sep. 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHMOLOGY ANALYTICA, LABCRATORY INC 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMEHNT CF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDDUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

iCermhranan 14

1514;

3050 Fite Circle. Suife 112 » Sacramento, Califormia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




Spal'gel"_’ Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Divisi
Technology v ool e Sientite Division

With Automation i Mind

8010 GC Analysis Report
aboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD)

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep. 8, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep. 8, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep. 8, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607 '
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name:  Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: LCSALCSD LAB ID: STM94-09-008 LCS

STMS4-09-008 LCSD
Matrix: Water Dilution:
UNITS = ug/L
Sample Spike (ppby Spike Dup.  Spike Dup. QC  Limits
Compound Conc Added Result Resull % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 40 37 37 93% 93% 0% 22 58-172
Trichioroethene ND 40 41 38 103%  98% 5% 21 60-133
Chiorobenzene ND 48 41 40 103% 100% 2% 21 66-142

ppb = pants per billion = uglkg = micragrams per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = ugl/g = micrograms per gram
NO = ot Detected  Compound(s} may be presenl 31 CoONCenlrations telie e ostechin: het!

: W Sep 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABURATORY il 1S CERTWIZD BY THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA
DEAARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES A5 A HaZARBOL S WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

snethicalon N 1814

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Sparger Analytical Laborafory Dhision
Tfechnology. . e e sciontid. Dision

With Autornation in Mind

8010 GC Analysis Report
Matrix Control Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 8, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 8, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep8, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.27 Project Name:  Del Monte Plant 35

Client ID: GW-1 MS LAB ID: STM94-09-006A MS
GW-1 MSD STM94-09-0064A MSD
Matrix: Water Dilution: 1:100

UNITS = ug/L
Sample Spike (ppb) Spike Dup. Spike Dup. QC  Limits
Compound Conc Added Result Result % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec

Trichloroethene 800 40 46 38 115%  95% 19% 21 60-133

Chlorobenzene ND 40 42 36 105% 90% 15% 21 ©66-142

ppb = parts per Billon = up/kg = micragrams per kdogram
ppm= parts per milion = ug/g = micrograms par gram
ND = Not Detectad. Compound(s) may be presant at concentrations below the detection limit

5 ; Sep 8, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cemficatien No. 1614;

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 40 40 35 100% 88% 13% 22 58-172 '

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112  Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




SPARGER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

[Project Manager: Mapsts e M/A‘-L—

Analytical Laboratory Phona: (916} 362.8947
3060 Fite Circle, #112 Sacramento, CA 95827 FAX: (916} 362-0947
Company: CHR/7 ALl Phone{ 572 ).257 - 24 242,

FAX: 57’0)3?6 -FR05

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

STAL Invoice Number:

|Report Address: Billing Name & Address:
V44 BroAtatd ST /IREC

Onkeand>, (A IULEFE
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C. o

SpQrgel' Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
fechnology v ol L seientiic Diision

With Aufornation in Mind

September 16, 1994

Ms. Madeline Wall

CHZM Hill

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Wall:

Enclosed is the report for the fourteen (14) soil samples. The samples were
received at Sparger Technology Analytical Mobile Lab on September 9, 1994.

The samples were received in eight (8) glass jars and six (6) plastic
containers. The samples were transported and received un}der documented chain
of custody and stored at four (4) degrees C until analysis was performed.

The report consists of the following sections:

I Sample Description

1. Analysis Request

1. Quatity Control Report

V. Analysis Results

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

it you have questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Ft-Fprres

R. L. James
Principal Chemist

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 « Sacramento, Califomia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




SpCll'ger : Analytical Laboratory Division
Technology v o Geioniiie Dision

With Autormation in Mind ‘ '

| Sample Description

See attached Samples. Description Information.

The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

il Analvsis Reguest

The following analytical tests were requested:

Lab ID Your ID Analysis Description _ l
STM94-09-007A SS-1B TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-008A SS-1B 8010

STM94-09-009A 8S-1G TPHdiesel/mator oil/kerosene l
STM94-09-010A SS-1G 8010

STM94-09-011A SB-1 ‘ TPHdiesel/motor cil/kerosene
STM94-09-012A S8-1 8010 .
STM94-09-013A SA-3 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-014A SA-3 8010 I
STM94-09-015A SB-4 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-016A SB-4 8010

STM94-09-017A SA-5 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene '
STM94-09-018A SA-5 8010

STM94-09-019A SA-6 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosen
STM94-09-020A  SA-6 8010 - I
STM94-09-021A SB-6 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-022A SB-6 8010

STM94-09-023A SA-7 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene l
STM94-09-024A SA-7 8010

STM94-09-025A uT-1 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-026A uT-1 ‘ 8010 l
STM94-09-027A SB-7 TPHdiesel/motar oil/kerosene
STM94-09-028A SB-7 8010 l
STM94-09-029A SB-8 TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-030A SB-8 8010

STM94-09-031A SP-N TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene I

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 = Sacraomento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947




SpQrgel' Analytical Laboratory Division
Technology r. e e Sentite Divsion

With Aufomation in Mind

Lab ID Your |ID Analysis Description
STM94-09-032A SP-N 8010

STM94-09-033A SP-S TPHdiesel/motor oil/kerosene
STM94-09-034A SP-S 8010

o Quality Control

A. Project Specific QC. No project specific QC (i.e., spikes and/or
duplicates) was requested.

B. Method Blank Results.” A method blank is a laboratory-generated
sample which assesses the degree to which laboratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical results for your sample.

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated
with your sample at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets
in the Analytical Results section.

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = {(measured concentration} x 100

{actual concentration)

v Analysis Results

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112  Sacramento, Califomia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



S fgel"_’ Anaiytical Laboratory Division
Tech Mobile Laboratory Division
nO inc. Scientific Division

With Autornation in Mmd

8015 Modified Analysis Report
Project: Del Monte Plant 35 (BAE28830.P4.Z22)

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Safnpled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received : Sep 9, 1984

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94807 invoice #: 087M
SOIL SAMPLES Units: ug/g

Lab Client TPH Det. TPH Det. TPH Det. | Diiution
1D ID Diesel Limil | Motor Qil | Limit | Kerosene | Limit 1:
STMS4-09-007A $8-18 ND 1.0 65 1.0 180 1.0 1
STMS4-039-009A 551G ND 1.0 360 1.0 660 1.0 1
STM94-08-0114 SB-1 ND 1.0 100 1.0 19 1.0 1
STM84-08-013A SA-3 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
STM94-09-015A sSB-4 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
STM94-09-017A SA-5 ND 1.0 140 1.0 130 1.0 1
ST94-09-019A SA-6 ND 1.0 92 | 1.0 33 1.0 1

STMO4-09-021A 58-6 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
5TM94-09-023A SA-7 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
STiM94-08-025A UT-1 ND 1.0 58 1.0 27 1.0 1
STM94-09-027A SB-7 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
STM94-09-0294 SB-8 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 ND 1.0 1
5TMS4-08-031A SP-N ND 1.0 94 1.0 33 1.0 1
STMB4-09-033A SP-S ND 1.0 220 1.0 76 1.0 1

PPO = pars per bilion = ug't = micregrams per Liter
ppm = pans per rilhon = ug/g = micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Cemnound(s) may be present at Soncertranons below the datection hmit

R. L. James. Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY AMALYTICAL LABSRATORY (NC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cemheanon No. 1614;

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947



Sparger

With Autornation in Mind -

Analvytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8015 Modified Matrix Spike (MS) &
Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
TPHdiesel Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled:
CH2M Hill Date Received:
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed:

Oakland, CA 94607

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1894
Sep 9, 1994

Project ID: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SB-8 MS . LAB ID: STM94-09-028A MS
SB-8 MSD S$TMB4-08-028A MSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Conc. Sample MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Resull Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery
TPHdiesel 125 ppm ND ™ 157 146 ug/g 126% 117% 7%
ppb = pans per tlllon = ug/kg = m:cregrams per Kilogram
ppm= parts per million = uglg = MiCograms per gram
ND =-Not Detected. Compound(s; may be present at cancentrations beiow the gdetaction iim:t
* High percent recovery was due to matrix effect of sample.
:c’ E Sep. 9, 1994
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY AMALYTICAL LABORATORY INC 13 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

[Cemfication He 1514

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112  Sacramento, Californic 95827 e (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Automation in Mind

Page 1 6f2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall
CH2M Hilt
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 24607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.27

Date Sampled;
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Del Monte Plant 35

Client ID: 88-1B LABID: STM94-09-008A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 580

Name Amouni Reporiing Limit Units
1. Bromodichioromethane ND 50 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 100 ug/kg
3. Bromomethaneg ND 100 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 50 ug/kg
6. Chioroethane ND 50 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 50 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 100 ug/kg
9. Dibromochleromethane ND 50 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorocbenzene ND 50 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene : ND 50 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 100 ug/ky
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 50 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloraethytene 160 50 ug/kg
18, Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 50 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 250 ug/kg

Ppo = parts per hilion = Luyikg & MiLrograms per Kigaram

pprn= parts per million = Ugig= MISrOGrams per gram

ND = Not Datected. Compounds) may be present ar goncentiations belovy tha repering himat.

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Sparger
Techrgnglo'g!/ e

With Aufornation in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE23830.P4. 27

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1924

Del Monte Piant 35

Client ID: S8-1B LAB ID: STM94-09-008A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 50

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 79 50 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 50 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichtoropropylene ND 50 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
24, Tetrachloroethylene 8700 50 ugikg
25. 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene 1000 50 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 ug/kg
29. Viny! Chloride 490 50 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 98%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane = 88%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichiorobutane = 92%
ppb = pans per bilhon = ug/ky = Mmicrograms per Kilogram
ppm= parts per milhan = LE/9= MICIGYrams per yram
ND = Not Detected Compound(s) may be present at concentalons beidw the 1€0Mming {imit

:c‘ D Sep 9, 1954

R. L. James, Princigal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHHOLOGY AHALYTICAL LABDRATORY. INC. IS CERTIFED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMEMT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{[Cethcatan fo 19514j

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califormia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpGl'gel'o Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Technology v Sotoniiie Dision

With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suile 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep g, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Det Monte Plant 35
Client I1D: S8-1G LAB ID: STM94-09-010A
Matrix; Soil Dilution: 1: 1000

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1000 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 2000 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2000 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1000 ug/kg
5, Chlorobenzene ND 1000 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 1000 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 1000 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 2000 ug/kg
9, Dibromochloromethane ND 1000 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1000 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2000 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1000 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1000 ug/kg
16. 1.1-Dichloroethylene ND 1000 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichioroethylene 1300 1000 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichicroethylene ND 1000 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 5000 ug/kg

ppb = parts par billion = Lg/kg = MiIClagrams per kilggram
ppm= parts per mullion = UGIG= MICTOGIEMS per gram

ND = Not Detected. Sompoundis) may b present a1 Coacenlalnfia Doy the 12pmiing i

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 & Sacramento, Califomia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind
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Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline \Wall

CH2M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.22

Date Sampled:
Date Received;
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1984
Sep 9, 1994

Del Monte Plant 35

Chent |D: SS8-1G LAB ID: STM94-09-010A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1000

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1200 1000 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichleropropylene ND 1000 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1000 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1000 ug/kg
24, Tetrachioroethylene 247000 1000 ug/kg
25. 1.1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1000 ~ ugrkg
26. 1,1, 2-Trichioroethane ND 1000 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene 6300 1000 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1000 ug/kg
29, Vinyl Chloride 8900 1040 ugfkg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromachloromethane = 128%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane = 116% **
Surrogate % Recovery 1,4-Dichlorobutane = 118% **
ppb = parts per billion = ugrky = MuCrograms. par KiGgrarm
ppm= pars per million = ugig= MIGrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compouendis) may be prasent al concentalions beiow the reporting it
* This compound was present above the linear range of the detector.
** High surrogate recoveries due to matrix effect.
W Sep 9, 1994

R. L. fames, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SRARGER TECHNGLOGY aral  TICAS, L AECORATORY 1IN 1S CERTIFED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA

DEPARTMENT OF nEALTH SERVICES 43 A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

iCertication No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 = (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Page 1 0f 2

SpCII'geI"_' Analytical Laboratory Division
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division
n0|Ogy Inc. S_cientiﬁc Division

With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z2 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client |D: SB-1 LAB ID: STM94-08-012A
Matrix: Saii Dilution: 1. 1

Name Amount Reporting Lirmit Units

1. Bromodichloremethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 20 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorchenzene - ND 1.0 ugfkg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15, 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17, Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 7.2 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichioroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 50 ug/kg

ppb = pants per bithon = ugfeg = micrograms per Kilogram
ppm= pants par million 3 ug/g= rmcrograms per grarm

ND = Mot Detected  Compound!s) may be presenl at concentrations below the reperting lunst.

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califormia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention; Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampted: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suile 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607 '
Project # BAE28830.P4.77 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SB-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-012A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20.1,2-Dichloropropane 1.1 1.0 uglkg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropyiene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24 Tetrachloroethylene 49 1.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26.1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichlorpethylene 9.2 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 4.0 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 123%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-t-chloropropane = 105%
Surrogate % Recovery 1,4-Dichloiobutane = 110%
ppl = parts per billion = uglfkg = micrograms pec kiiogram
pem= parts par miflion = ugig= MmIcrograms per gram
NI = Neot Detagted. Compound{s) may be present at concentrabions telow the reporting i,
5 ; Sep 8, 1994

R. L. James, Princigal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT COF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Cemugauan e 1514

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 o Sacramento, Califomia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Automation in Mind

Page 1 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2ZM Hill Date Received. Sep 9, 19894

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAEZ28830.P4.27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID; SA-3 LAB ID: STMS4-09-014A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 2

Name Amount Reporing Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 ' ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 4.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 40 ug/ka
4, Carbon tetrachioride ND 20 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
7. Chicroform ND 20 ug/kg
8. Chioromethane ND 4.0 ug/kg
9, Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug’kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 4.0 ug/kg
14, 1,1-Dichloroethiane ND 2.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichicroethylene ND 2.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 2.5 2.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 2.0 20 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg

ppb = parts per billion = Lg/kg = micrograms per kikogram

pom= parts per million = Luglg= Mmicrograms pet gram

ND = hot Detected, Compound(s) may pe present at $onseniatons Crlow the rnoetmg i

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 ¢ Sacramento, Califomia 95827 e (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall

CHzM Hill

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200

QOakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.27

Analysis Report

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Del Monte Plant 35

Client ID; S5A-3 LAB ID: STM94-09-014A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 2

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 2.0 ug/kg
22 Trans-1,3-Dichioropropylene ND 2.0 ug/kg
23. 11,2, 2-Tetrachlaroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethylene 30 20 ug/kg
25. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethytene g4 20 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride g3 2.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 95%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane =  85%
Surrogate % Recovery 1,4-Dichlorobutane = 90%
ppb = paits per bllicn = uglig = microgramsa per KIDgLar
BPM= pans per MIlion = LL/GE MICTAGIaMms per Gram
ND = Mot Detected  Compoundis] may be presenl al concentrations beiow N2 12poming hmi
W Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLGEY AN YTICA, LABDRATORY, #.C 15 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDCUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Cemficanon fvo, 1814)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Cafifornia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpOfgero _ Analytical Laboratory Division
Technolog Mobile Laboratory Division

y Inc. Scientific Division
With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Aftention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampied: Sep 8, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1984

Cakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4 27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SB-4 LAB ID: STM94-09-016A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 5

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromodichioromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 10.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
4, Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/kg
5. Chiorohenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
6. Chioroethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 5.0 ug/kg
8. Chioromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 50 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene : ND 5.0 ug’kg
13. Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 5.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 110 50 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 23 5.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 250 ug/kg

prh = pans per tilhon = agrkg = ingrggrams per KilGgrar
ppm= parts per milion = ugig= MICTograms per gram

NC = Not Detected. Compoundi(s) may be oresent al concenlrations beow Lhe resoiiing irmil

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Automation in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Walil Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill _ Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Cakland, CA 84607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.77 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D SB-4 LABID: STM94-09-016A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 5
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20_1.2-Dichloropropane ND 50 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 50 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichioropropylene ND 5.0 ug/kyg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachioroethylene 210 5.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/kg
28. 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 50 ug/kg
27_Trichloroethylene 93 50 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 120 5.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloramethane = 125%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane =  108%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorobutane = 108%
pRb = pars per billion = ugtkg = Mucrograms per kilogram
ppmM= pans par mihon = ug/4= ITHEIOArams per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compoundis} may be present at concantrations betow the repemng limit

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNCLOGY ANALYTICAL LABCRATCRY, iNC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORMNHA

DEPARTMENT GF HEALTH SERVICES AS A nAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Cemification Mo 1814)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 ¢ Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind

Page 1 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeling Wall
CH2M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suile 1200
Oakland, CA 94807

Date Samipled: Sep 8, 1994
Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SA-5 LAB ID: STMS4-09-018A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg -
2. Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
4 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/ka
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
1G. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichioroethylens ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichlorgethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 50 ug/kg

ppb = parts per billion = ug/iky = nesrograms per kilogram

ppm= parts per million = ug/g= mizrograms per gram

MND = Not Detected. Compound{s; may be present al concentalicrs beiow the rexcrting imit

3050 Fite Circle, Suife 112 » Sacramenio, California 95827 (946) 382-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




With Autornation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report '

Page 2 of 2

Anailytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

Scientific Division

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hili Date Received:  Sep ©, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 84607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client iD: SA-5 LAB ID: STMS4-09-018A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethylene 1€ 1.0 ug/kg
25. 1,1 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
29. Viny! Chloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 109%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane =  94%
Surrogate % Recavery 1,4-Dichlorobutane = 100%

ppb = parts per billon = uglkyg = megragrams per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = ugiy= micsgrams per gram
ND = Not Detected. Compound{s) may be present al cancentranons below tha tgpoming himit

W : " Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY AMALYTICAL LABORATORY INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Cermfication Mo 16%4)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento. Californic 95827 » (916) 362-8947

FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpCIrger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division
nObgy Inc. Scientific Division

With Autornation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeiine Wall Date Sampled: Sep 8, 1994

CH2M Hill _ Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE23830.P4.2Z Project Name: Dei Monte Plant 35
Client |D: SA-6 LAB ID: STM94-09-020A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 10

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 20.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 20.0 ug/kg
4, Carbon tetrachioride ND 10.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 10.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 20.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND ‘ 20.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane NO 10.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene NG 10.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 86 10.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 16 10.0 ugrkg
19. Dichloromethane ND 500 ug/kg

ppb = parls per billen = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = uglg= micrograms per gram

MO = Not Detected  Compoundi{s} mav be present al concent’alors below tae reporting el

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califomnia 95827  (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




Page 2 of 2

Sprgel' 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnObgy Inc. Scientific Division
With Automation in Mind '

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2ZM Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Qakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client I1D; SA-6 LAB ID: STM94-09-020A
Matrix; Soil Ditution: 1: 10
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 10.0 ug/kg
22 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 10.0 ug/kg
23. 11,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethylene 272 ' 10.0 ug/kg
25 1,1,1-Tnchloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
27. Trichtoroethylene 100 10.0 ug/kg
28, Trichloroflugromethane ND 10.0 ugrkg
29. Vinyl Chloride 29 10.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 131% *
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane = 111% *
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorobutane = 111% "

PRb = parts per billion = ugikg = MISIOEIAMS DS KNofiEm
pRmM= pats per midlion = ugi= MiSrograms per gram
ND = Net Delected. Campound{s) May be present al goncenttalions 2210w e regoring

* High surrogate recoveries due to matrix effect.

Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SEARGZR TECANOLOGY ANALYTR v LABORATLRY 10D IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DERPARTMENT OF A T ZERVIDES A3 & HAZARDOUS 'WASTE TESTING LABORATCORY

(ernticaton Mg 16814)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 e Sacramento, California 95827  (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpCII'gel' 0 Anaiytical Laboratory Division

T h Mobile Laboratory Division
eC nO y inc. Scientific Division
With Autornation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2M Hill Dale Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Qakiand, CA 94607
Project #; BAE28830.P4 .27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Chient 1D: SB-6 LAB 1D: STM94-09-022A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1

Name Amaoum Repaorting Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 uglkg
2. Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
6. Chioroethane 7 ND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chioroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
2. Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/Kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ‘ ND 1.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 2.0 ugrkg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ugfkg
15, 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 9.0 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1.5 1.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg

Bph = pans per bithon = ugikg = MISTOgrams per KHGGram
ppm= pans per million = uy/g= MUCIograms per gram

NO = tot Detected  Compoundfs) may be present at consentraticns belew the reportng st

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califomic 95827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

TeChnObgy Inc. Scientific Division

With Aufornatfion in Ming

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAEZ28830.P4 27 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SB-6 LAB ID: STM94-09-022A
Matrix: Sail Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.3 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachioroethylene 20 1.0 ug/kg
25, 1,1, 1-Trichicroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethyiene 4.5 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 21 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 120%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromao-1-chiorcpropane =  108%
Surrogate % Recovery 1 4-Dichiorobutane = 110%

pRE = parts per billion = uglkg = micrograms per Kiogiam
ppm= parts per million = ugig= Micrograms per gram
NO = Not Detected Compoung{s) may be prasent a1 concentialions beiaw the r2pomng himl

W Sep 9. 1994

R. L. James, Princigal Chenust Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY. INC. (S CERTIFIED 8Y THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA
DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Cenification Mo 1614

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califormia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Page 1 of 2

Spafger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division
nObgy Inc. Scientific Division

With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall - Date Samipled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607
Project # BAEZ28830.P4.2Z Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: SA-7 LAB ID: STM94-09-024A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromodichioromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 20 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 20 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
&. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chioroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1.0 ' ug/kg
13. Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 20 ug’/kg
14, 1,1-Dichlorgethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 : ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethyiene 3.4 1.0 ug’kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
19, Dichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg

ppb = parts per pillior = ug'kg = micrograms per kilagram
ppm= pars per milhon = Uglg= MIcrograms par gram

ND = Not Detected. Compoundis; may be present at concentralions elow the ieperting bt

3050 Fite Circle Suite 112 & Sacramento, Californic 95827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger
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With Autormnation in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Muate Plant 35
Client 1D: SA-T LAB ID: STMO4-09-024A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1.1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.2 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichlorapropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24, Tetrachloroethylene 2.7 1.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26.1.1,2-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethyiene 2.5 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Vinyl Chioride ND 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 110%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane =  98%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorobutane = 98%
ppb = parts per pillion = ug/kg = MiIcrograms ger Kilogram
ppm= parts per millon = LG/g= MICIograms par gram
ND = Net Detected. Compound{s) may ba present at caasenirbors B ow the fegoring hms

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNCGLIGY ANALYTILAL LABCRATORY il IS CERTFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERYICES AS A HAFARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certifizarken {0 1674y

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomia 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Page 1 of 2

SpCII'gef 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Divisi
Technology v O e Saeniic Divsion

With Aufornation: in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall ‘ Date Sampled: Sep 0, 1994

CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1984

Oakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client |D; UT-1 LAB ID: STM94-09-026A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1

Name Amount Reporling Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 20 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
§. Chloroethane ND ‘ 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ' ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 20 ug/kg
2. Dibromochlioromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11.1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ugfkg
13, Dichlorodifluoromethane ND : 20 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15, 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethyiens ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 50 ug/kg

ppl = pats per lipn = ugik = macrograms per kilpgrarm
ppm= pans per million = ug/g= MICregrams per gram

ND = Mot Detected. Compoundis) may be presenl at conuengtions bhatow ne rengng hmit

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 * Sacramento, Califomia 95827 e (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger
TeChgnglo'é!/ Inc.

With Autormnartion in Mind

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client iD: Ut LAB ID: STM94-09-026A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amaount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichtoropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichioropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethyiene 2.2 1.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug’kg
27. Trichloroethylene ND 1.0 ugrkg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug’/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloremethane = 126%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane = 110%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorobutane = 102%
ppb = parts per billian = uglky = mucragraes per k:dogiam
ppm= pans per milllon = uglg= MIGIGHrEms per yrarm
NO = Mot Detected. Compounsifs) may e present at concentrations beiow Lhe regoning III'Y.]I'.

R. L. James, Principat Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY. INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Cenfication o, 1654)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacrarnento, Califomia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Page 1 of 2

Sparger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Tech Mobile Laboratory Division

nO y Inc. Scientific Division
With Automation in Mind

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994

CH2ZM Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Oakland, CA 94607
Project # BAE28830.P4.2Z Project Name: Del Mante Plant 35
Client 1D: SB-7 LAB 1B STM94-09-028A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units

1. Bromodichloromethane ND : 1.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachioride ND 1.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kq
&. Chloroethane MND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chioromethane ND 20 ug/kg
9, Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene . 7.8 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1.5 1.0 ug/kg
19, Dichloromethane ND 50 ug/kg

pph = parts pes billion = uglkg = micrograms per kilggram
ppm= parns per million = ugigT mICrograms per gram

MC = Not Detected Carmpound(s) may he nresent at concenratinns beicw the repcrung hmit

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramenito, Cc:ﬁfomid Q827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Spar r0
Techgnglogy .

With Autormationr in Mind

Attention:

Page 2 of 2

Anailytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Date Sampled:

Ms. Madeline Wall Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1904
Qakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAE28830.P4.727 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SB-7 LAB ID: STMB4-08-028A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.6 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23, 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachioroethylene 58 1.0 ug/kg
25. 1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
26.1,1,2-Tnchloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene 6.1 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluaromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 18 1.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Racovery Bromochloromethane = 123%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromeo-1-chloropropane =  110%
Surrogate % Recovery 1,4-Dichlorobutane = 108%
ppb = parts per billion = ugikg = micrograms per kriogram
ppm= parts per million = ugig= mMiZrograms per gram
ND = Mot Detected. Compound{s} may be present al concent:alions below the resarting hmit
E # Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABDRATORY. INC {5 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORMIA

DEPARTMENT OF REALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(ermbcation T 1814,

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 e Sacramento, Cafifornia 95827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Sparger
Techgnceblo‘{;! e

Page 1 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

Scientific Division
With Aurormation in Mind '
8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report
Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sarmpled: Sep 9, 1984
CH2M Hili Date Received: Sep 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakiand, CA 94607
Project #: BAEZ28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client ID: 5B-8 LAB ID: STM94-09-030A
Matrix: Soil Ditution: 1: 1
Name Amournt Reporting Limit Units
1. Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ugfkg
2. Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 2.0 ugfkg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ugrkg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
7. Chigroform ND 1.0 ug/kg
8. Chlaromethane ' ND 20 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg
12, 1.4-Dichlorobenzene - ND 1.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichioroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 24 1.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 49 1.0 ug/Kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg

ppb = pans per GIhon = gikg = MICIOQrams el Kilog! sm

pprs parts per milhon = UGlg= Microyrams per gram

MND = Not Detected Cormpoundis) may be prasent 2l conient-oiis it e the

r2poeing it

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califormnic 95827 (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947



With Automation in Ming

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall

CH2M Hill

1111 Broadway, Suite 1200

Oakland, CA 94607

Project #: BAE28830.P4.2Z

Analysis Report

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Project Name:

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Del Monte Plant 35

Client {D: SB-8 LAB iD: STMS4-09-030A
Matrix: Soll Dilution; 1:1

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 1.8 1.0 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
22, Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 1.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
24_Tetrachloroethylene 23 1.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
28. 1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
27_Trichloroethylene 18 1.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chiaride 56 1.0 ug/ky
Surrogale % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 130%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane = 113%
Surrogate % Recovery 1.4-Dichlorobutane = 115%
ppb = pants per billion = ug/kg = MiCiograms pat Knogiam
ppm= pans per million = LY/g=s MICIOQLAMS per gram
ND = Nol Datected. Compoundis) may be prasent at congent’alions below the reporung hmi
W Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOG Y AMALYTICAL LABORATORY. INC 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

iCenfication Mo 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 e Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind

Page 1 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall
' CH2M Hill
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94607

Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1.994
Date Received: Sep 8, 1994
Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Project # BAE28830.P4.272 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 10: SP-N LAB ID: STM94-09-032A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 2

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
1. Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 4.0 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 4.0 ug/kg
4. Carbon tetrachloride ND 20 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 20 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
7. Chloroform ND 20 ug/kg
8. Chloromethane ND 4.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 2.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kyg
13. Dichiorodifiuoromethane ND 4.0 ug/kg
14. 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 20 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethyiene 2.0 2.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene ND 2.0 ug/kg
19, Dichloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg

ppb = parts per billion = ug/kg = MICTOGIEMS per KHogram

PPM= pans per milhon = uylg= MIGragrams per gram

NO = Not Detected  Compound{sj may be present ar concentrations pelow the reporling himit

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 = Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Page 2 of 2

Sparger Analytical Laboratory Division
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division
nO Inc. Scientific Division

With Autornatfion in Mmd

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Maaeline Wall Date Sampled: Sep 9, 1994
CH2ZM Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1894
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607
Project # BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SP-N LAB ID: STM94-09-032A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 2
Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Dichloropropane 3.8 20 ug/kg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichlorepropylene ND 2.0 ug’/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichtoropropylene ND 2.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3.0 20 ug/kg
24, Tetrachloroethylene 190 2.0 ug/kg
25, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
27 Trichioroethylene 16 2.0 uglkg
28, Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery Bromochloromethane = 129%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-1-chloropropane =  108%
Surrogate % Recovery 1 4-Dichlorobutane = 104%

prb = parts per billion = ugikg = Misrograns per kitogram
ppm= parts per million = uglg= Micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected. Campound(s) may be present a1 concentraions helow the reporting lint

R. L. James, Principat Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY AHALYT:CAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNMIA
DEPARTMEMNT CGF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

Ceriticaben [ 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 e Sacramento, Califormia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Sparger
Techgnglo'g';! e

With Automation in Mind

Page 1 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobille Laboratory Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampled:
CH2M Hill Date Received:
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed:

Oakland, CA 24607

Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994
Sep 9, 1994

Scientific Division

Project #: BAEZ28830.P4.27 Project Name: Del Monie Plant 35
Client 1D: SP-S LAB ID: STMS4-09-034A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 10

Name Amount Reporting Limit Units
1. Bromodichloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
2. Bromoform ND 200 ug/kg
3. Bromomethane ND 20.0 ug/kg
4, Carbon tetrachloride ND 10.0 ug/kg
5. Chlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
6. Chloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
7. Chioroform ND 10.0 ug/kg
8. Chioromethane ND 20.0 ug/kg
9. Dibromochloromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
10. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
11. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.0 ug/kg
12. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene : ND 10.0 ug/kg
13. Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 ug/kg
14, 1,1-Dichlaroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
15. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
16. 1,1-Dichloroethylene ND 10.0 ug/kg
17. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethylene 71 10.0 ug/kg
18. Trans-1,2-Dichioroethylene 12 10.0 ug/kg
19. Dichloromethane ND 50.0 ug/kg

ppb = parts per bililon = ugikg = micrograms per keogram
pRpM= pans per milkan = Jg/g= MIZ:OaIms per giam

ND = Not Detected  Compound(s) Mmay De present al Concentrabons felmw The [enamog et

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Califomnia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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With Autornation in Mind

Attention:

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Laboratory Division
Moblle Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 Halogenated Volatile Organics
Analysis Report

Date Sampled:

Ms. Madeline Wall Sep 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep 9, 1984
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94607
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 10 SP-3 LAB ID: STM94-08-034A
Matrix: Sail Dilution: 1: 10
Name Amount Reperting Limit Units
20. 1,2-Bichloropropane ND 10.0 ug/kyg
21. Cis-1,3 Dichloropropylene ND 10.0 ug/kg
22. Trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene ND 10.0 ug/kg
23.1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
24. Tetrachloroethylene 330 10.0 ug/kg
25.1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
26. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
27. Trichloroethylene 97 10.0 ug/kg
28. Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10.0 ug/kg
29. Vinyl Chloride 30 10.0 ug/kg
Surrogate % Recaovery Bromochiaromethane = 128%
Surrogate % Recovery 2-Bromo-t-chloropropane = 108%
Surrogate % Recovery 1,4-Dichlorobutane = 111%
ppb = parts per billion = ugikg = micrograms per kilogram
ppmM= pafts per million = ugig= MICrAgrams per gram
ND = Not Cetected. Cormnpound{s) may be presant al concentrabions oelow the tepomng himt

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reparted

SPARGER TECHMOUOG Y ALALYTILAL LABORATIRY INC 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT C:F HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOULS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Certhication Mo 1614)

3080 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




With Aufornation in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

8010 GC Analysis Report
Matrix Control Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Attention: Ms. Madeline Wall Date Sampied: Sep. 9, 1994
CH2M Hill Date Received: Sep. 9, 1994
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 Date Analyzed: Sep. 9, 1994
Oakland, CA 94807
Project #: BAE28830.P4.22 Project Name: Del Monte Plant 35
Client 1D: SB-8 MS LAB ID: STM94-09-030A MS
SB-8 MSD STMS84-08-030A MSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution: ‘
UNITS = ug/kg
Sample Spike (ppb) Spike Dup.  Spike Dup. QC  Limits
Compound Conc Added Result Result % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 40 39 40 98% 100% 3% 22 59-172
Trichloroethene 18 40 50 50 80% 80% 0% 21 60-133
Chlorobenzene ND 40 45 42 113%  105% 7% 21 66-142
ppb = parts per biliion = ug/kg = micrograms per kiogram
ppm= parts per miliion = ug/g = Micrograms per gram
MO = Mot Detected  Compound{sj may be present al concentialions gelaw the detectcn imi
5 E Sep 9, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHMOLCGY AbALYTICAL L ABCRATORY INC iS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDCUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

JLemicangn Mo 1614

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947



'ISPARGER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Pj / g— 2
Analytical Laboratory Phone: {916) 3628947 spmemmvnmmm
3050 Fite Circle, #112 Sacramento, CA 95827 FAX: (916) 362-0947 MOMLE LABORATORY
Company:CH244 11LL Phond 516)25 12588 3100 Fite Clecis - Sulte 108
2169 Sacramento, CA 95627
Project Manager: M . LL)&H FAX: STAL invoice Number:
Report Address: Billing Noma & Address:
ANALYSIS REQUEST
JProject Name: &{ MM+€-. Projectidob #: ‘Bae 26530, % REMARKS: WET (STLC}
Plartt 35 L1 11
Project Location: - P.O. #: TCLP
Ermoqurlle [T 1
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l.STP#m'('z‘EF\’ TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project Manager: f’nﬂfoﬂ,i% V\}RLL, FAX:

Analytical Laboratory Phone: {916) 362-8947
3050 Fite Circle, #112 Sacramento, CA 95827 FAX: 916) 362-0847
Company: CHZHT Hied- Phone: (570D 251~ RAZp

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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EAAUPALE, T T 11
Pregervative TCLP Total
Sampling Container Used Matrix T_AT
5 S
s | |2 - ;
B @ = N 3
318 b o = E
J -(g|2[8] 12]s g1 £ g
it R ERERE N w [T o ~ |5
B AHEMEHENHLE ° t
© = al18|8|e Li-|o|n|2 5 Q ~le
z le 3= S Jo|lo|e|g|s|e B =2
AE 8™y ARHGHHEBHEHHED HE g3
|52 ]|83 = = oloc o |o |y |w ol|® & | = o | %
olgls |z © Sl1ZISeqe | |2 e (e |a]D |8 |2 HE:
2lEtER] 2] | N HEHERHBEBHE ~ |2 HHE
Ele(s 1T | o 5 5 tlx |25 o | |© | |Jojo |2 |a E $ s ‘E = _g
] sl |2lc s8]zl |8lE | Eisis]z]s]lels|B]s]8]G 21218 R E
SAMPLE ID Date | Time |3 |a |- |nl6]lz 2|6 ]|zlalz|olb]E | |& ]S Gl L Ih P )216 |& o lol3 o le |T
5g-2 1 |75/ 7545 AL X KX
56-8 11 B/o/os] /400 oy X X\
sP-N o 19447 | /520 FAES X XX
s7-5 P losky] szs | |« X Y| X
T
pd P - — 2D o)
Reli W %’_‘ W: Relinquished by: Received by:
/éff /A ' Y M‘_ =
@ / Vs ate: % F#*{Time: ﬂte: . -|Tir_rh' -




(. %, |

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SD8)

September 22, 1994 Submission #: 9409242
CH2ZM HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 365 - Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994

re: 11 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3925 Analyzed: September 21, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluensa Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/Kg) {(ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg)
63052 ST-1-1/2/3/4 N.D. . N.D. N.D. N.D.

=
=

63053 ST-2-1/2/3/4 1.3 N.D. N.D. N.D. 5.7
63054 ST-3-1/2/3/4 17 N.D. N.D. 14 28
63055 ST-4-1/2/3/4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
63056 ST-5-1/2/3/4 3.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. 8.3
63057 ST-6-1/2/3/4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
63058 ST-7-1/2/3/4 1.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
63059 ST-8-1/2/3/4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
63060 ST-9-1/2/3/4 11 N.D. N.D. 8.8 12
63061 ST-10-1/2/3/4 8.6 N.D. N.D. B.7 18
63062 ST-11-1/2/3/4 2.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
Blank Spike Result (%) 107 95 97 94 95
Billy (Yhach Ali Kharrazi

Chemis Organic Manager

et 2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583 o6 v Ao

{510) 831-1788 & Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35
Received: September 16, 1994

re: Eleven samples for TEPH.analysis

Matrix: SO0IL

Submission #: 9409242

Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ2

Extracted: September 20, 1994

Sampled: September 16, 1934 Analyzed: September 20-21, 1994
Method: 3550/801%

Client Kerosene Diesel Motor 0Oil
Sample s le ID (mg/Kg) {(mer /Rg) (mg/Eqg)
63052 57-1-1,2,3,4 3.8 N.D. 62
63053 ST-2-1,2,3,4 10 N.D, 140
63054 8T-3-1,2,3,4 130 N.D. 240
63055 ST-4-1,2,3,4 30 N.D. 150
63056 sST-5-1,2,3,4 17 N.D. 100
63057 sT-6-1,2,3,4 3.0 N.D. le0
63058 ST-7-1,2,3,4 N.D. N.D. 58
63059 ST-8-1,2,3,4 14 N.D. 94
63060 sST-8-1,2,3,4 200 N.D.?2 250
63061 8T-10-1,2,3,4 39 N.D. 170
63062 ST-11-1,2,3,4 12 N.D. 50

a - Reporting limit equals 5.0 mg/Kg due to dilution.

Blank N.D. N.D.
Spike Recovery -——- 106%
Dup Spike Recovery ~-=- B2%
Reporting Limit 1.0 1.0

ChromaLab, Inc.

Al M/

Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager

Alex Tam
Analytical Chemist

N.D.

10

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal iD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
F——'—

Environmental Services (SDB)

l September 23, 1994 Submission #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
l Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.2Z
Received: September 16, 1994 :

I re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: 8T-11-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63062 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1994
Method: EPA 8010
REPORTING BLANK BLANE SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

l ANALYTE (ug/Kqg) (ug/Eqg) (ug/Kqg) {(%)
CHLOROMETHANE --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHILOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHL.OROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIs-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1l,1-DICHLORCETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
l,2-DICHLOROETHANE

l TRICHLOROETHENE

89

102

1, 2-DICELOROPROPANE --
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

l CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

I 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE

LR Y

110

1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

aron McMichael All Kharr zi

Chemist _ Organic Manager

RN R R
YYUUDUDU YUDUUDUbDUUDYUDUUDDUDUY
vuurninyinnannnaanaoe o ;
zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzggzgzggggg;;
SRR SISl IS IsIelIsTotel o =T

s vou 2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583 a6 aunon v
l {510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798 :
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAEB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 Submission #: 95409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.Z2
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-1-1/2/3/4

Spl#f: 63052 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1991'
Method: EPA 8010

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

'RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE __ (ug/Ka) (ug/Rg)  (ug/Kqg) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
C1S8-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHILOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROCBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

(prie— ’I’V\QW M. o

aron McMichael _ Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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(510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 19%4 ’ Submission #: 9409242
CHZM HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: 8T-2-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63053 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1994
Method: EPA 8010 '
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Eq) (ua/Kq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE _ .D. N.D. -
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

ron McMichael Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 ' Submigsion #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: 8T-3-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63054 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 199
Method: EPA B01l0
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIEKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {(ug/Rq) (ug/Kqg) {ug/Kg} (%)
CHLOROMETHANE 5.0 .D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLORQETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODI CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBRENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROCETHANE

WW QW &4/ //4/

ron McMichael Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 Submission #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OQAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35

. : Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ2
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-4-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63055 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 19%4 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 19%4
Method: EPA B01l0
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {uq/Eqg} {(ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIsS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICELOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMCDICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ‘
1l,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3 -DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

WWLW Al
Aaron McMichael Ali arrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 Submission #: 9409242
CHZ2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 . Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-5-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63056 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 19%4 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 199
Method: EPA 8010 '
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/Kq) (ua/Kq) {ug/Kg} (%)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 .D. -=
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUCROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS -1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CI1S-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLORQTRIFLUCROETHANE

Aaron McMichael Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALASB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 Submission #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994 :

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-6-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63057 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 199%4
Method: EPA 8010
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {ug/Kg) {(ug/Kq) {(ug/Kq} (%)
CHLOROMETHANE .D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1l,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROCETHENE
Cls-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE
CHLORCOFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BRCMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
CIsS~1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3~-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHELOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQROETHANE

aron McMichael Ali Kharrazi
l Chemist Organic Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

September 23, 1994
CH2M HILL CQAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35
Received: September 16,

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-7-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63058

Sampled: September 16, 1994

Method: EPA 8010

ANALYTE

Submigsion #: 9409242

Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ

Matrix: SOIL

Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1991

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIsS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROFPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-~1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1l,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLCROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE
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Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager

ocmevoL 2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8798

‘Federal 1D #68-0140157 i




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentat Services (SDB)

September 23, 1994 Submigsion #: 9409242
CHZM HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 3% Project#: BAE28830.P5.2Z2
Received: September 16, 1994

re; One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: ST-B-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63059 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1594
Method: EPA 8010
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT . LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE {(ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq) {(ug/Eq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE .D. N.D --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
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haron McMichael Ali Khar¥azi
Chemist Organic Manager
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(510) 831-1788 @ Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

September 23, 1994 ' Submission #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Veolatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: 8T-%-1/2/3/4
Spl#: 63060 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 16, 1994 Runff: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 199
Method: EPA 8010 '
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIEKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT
ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) (ug/Kq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE . 5.0 N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2~DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBRENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

Ali Khafrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmental Services (SDB}

September 23, 1594 Submission #: 9409242
CH2M HILL OAKLAND
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 Project#: BAE28830.P5.Z2
Received: September 16, 1994

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: 8T-10-1/2/3/4

Spl#: 63061 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 16, 1994 Run#: 3964 Analyzed: September 21, 1994

Metheod: EPA 8010

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE {Egézgi (ug/Ka) {ugéEg} (%)

:
:
H

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIis8-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHELOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROCETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

EROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROEBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2~-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

miik,
mael Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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o 2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583 S -
{(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




: SUBM #: 9240924 ;

CLIENT: CH2

QUALITY ANALYTICAL DUE - 09/23/94
LABORATORIES, INC. REF #:18437

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PEnruvnm scnvivecd

.6304?__

Project # Purchase Order # R | el WNWIESYPODRS | [ L tou ]
he23530,95 22 FRERET AR I
Project Name g # | e Sz | 1E
De| Movite. 35 o |88 1}
Company Name F ‘
Wmnager&i’huml Report Copy to: (E
e Wall J51-2555 X2159 T
Requested Compietion Date:] _Sampling Requiremants | Sampie Disposal: ?
Honded sdagee s 3 = | w |
Type | Mairix R o
Sampiing 551:% CLIENT SAMPLE 1D S| =
porsey e L L1 41 {8 CHARACTERS) %ﬁ
/Bl 5ot | | KIST =11 =] X [5¢ | X ]
/’f S ST~ |~ 12 LY {
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/" IS Stl-Bl-11 N s
st LR =12 DS Y
vV |2 KlarRBiEDB l il s
73 T Y A T 1 5%
ﬂ{ﬁ’w ¥ nign e prind Aema . : £
DataTime Relingquishad By {Planse §ign and print name) DateTime . : :?' ! _'-...l
DatarTime Shippod Via Shipping # . -
uprs BUS Fed-Ex Hand Other
Weork Authorized By (Piease sin and print name) . Ramarks
i . i fentd (;ﬁf fﬂ"fﬁr‘ ok

Instructions and Aoresemeni Provisions on Reverse Side DISTRIBUTION: Orlainal - LAB, Yellow - LAB, Pink - Clleni
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL

LABORATORIES, INC. ?4/0?-24/ P / ;

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGHEEMEHT TO FEHFOHM SERWCES

Project § Purchase Order #
&fﬂﬁé‘mm&%‘ ,
el Mowte. 35 o
Company Name E : |
SO Mmhger & Fions [ Report Copy 1o : ~ ANALYSES REQUESTED
Me. (]
e (B 251- 285 KUST N
Asquested Completion Date:|  Sampling Requiramants | Sample Disposal ?
NPDEE NCRA OTHER Retum
Wﬁ" o MM OTHER | Dhgse :
s £
sampiing |51 3(%(5 CLIENT SAMPLE ID s
HH M (8 CHARACTERS)
Date | Time R

MW" r——————

T8 Shipped I
i
e Y Yo - |
Instriintlnne and Amranmant Dravielnne an Raveres Sids THETRIBUTION- (' -+ ' | AR Yellow - LAB. Pink - Client
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PERFORM SERWCES

90957

Pi3/s

Purchase Order # L R R i-—'rﬂ e
| MM%QEZE@ [ 1-?: Ve
je | i dn : } ot § 2 = 1
M”J{Zmﬁ 35 NI R
Company Name Fl 'r J%’ﬂ. HJ. i ' i' , ¢ e
:ro]ect Manager & Phone # Report Copy to: g ——— ANALYSES HEOUESTED I
o 751788 | X T
Requested Completion Dale:| Sampling Requirements Sample Disposal: ‘I\ __i
pndpd ol = | e | E' -
Type | mhtrix A Q s
Sampling c I E S| .3 il
Date | Time E ﬁ E E %IE:I::::‘I&L:S:;J S le El:': REMARKS LAI[BJ 1 U;g?
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

9407241 ¢ 4 %9’?7

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PERFORM SERVICES j 7 |

Project #
B 715830 P22

Purchase Order #

Project Mama .

Del Uprids 35

Company Name

I'ruhctw&l’hmi
llr [1

Report Copy to:

e Wl 2L1-2885 Y 2/59

Requested Completion Date:] Sampling Requirements | Sample Disposal:

ANAI.YSES REQUESTED

IMIZ—-2>—-Z200 MO =
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Sampling § E ‘s ; CLIENT SAMPLE ID
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_CHROMALAB, INC. ~

Environmenital Services (SDB)

o
1
L)
3

‘September 9, 1994 . .7 - 1. Submission #: 5409112
CH2M HILL OAKLAND '
Atten: Madeline Wall -

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35 " Project#: BAE 28830.P4.3Z3Z
Received: September 9, 1994 : R _ _

re: One sample for Volatile Halogénated Organics analysis.

Sample ID: GW-2 | Matrix: WATER -
Sampled: September 9, 1994 Spl #: 62205 Run: 3806 Analyzed: September 9, 1994
Method: EPA 8010 by 8260 ‘

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

: RESULT LIMIT RESULT  RESULT

ANALYTE __ (ug/L ) {(ug/L ) (ug/L ) %)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.0
BROMOMETHANE 0.50
CHLOROETHANE 0.50
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE
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Chromalab, Inc.

@W’MC ' |
l ron McMichael Ali Kharrazi

Chemist Organic Manager

sk Ve 2239 Omega Road,#1 ¢ San Ramon, California 94583
l (510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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= CLIENT: CH2

DUE:  09/09/94 7
CHMFuL QuALITY ANALYTIC. ReF #:18307 ’ = ] fb)
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD l D) B
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME CLIENT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER o besir i FOR LAB USE ONLY
Ve 28850, /. BE | PO HoiTe FianT 3§ 4 __ coi
CLIENT NAME _ E ? e . N B
Lrr Pl ANALYSES REQUESTED )
PROJECTMANAGER COPY 1O Sl : ar
AP i/~ WALL y o GMﬁ NS LR . e a
- . ! N | VERIFED -
"REQUESTED COMP. DATE SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS | * |\ @ o RS
Z4/9f a7 SIIJ—_!;A NPE])ES n%u OMER | N ﬁg i C T
B clels - AL o
STA MEA[] SAMPI.E_BE&:RIPT!ONS §§
NG. | DATE | TME |PIB|L (412 GHARACTERS) Y REMARKS
Poet 030 | X aW-z |4 1X
.‘:
. ¥
iz 7 ' e
E / , RELJINQUISHE - DAJE/JIM HAZWRAP/NEESA Y N
4 ’0: ‘7%'7?; 096 Tocueves 2 3
REC /TIME RELINQUISHED®Y: / DAfE/TIME coc ICE
7 ” Yl S B7) 74 ANAREG TEMP
RECEIVED BY: DATE/HME RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME | CUSTSEA) Ph
SAMPLE COND.
RECEIVED BY LAB: DATE/TIME SAMPLE SHIPPED VIA AR BILL#
_UPS  BUS _ FED-EX HAND  OTHER
REMARKS ENTERED coc
INTO LIMS REVIEWED

PV £ 2P Pt a A s
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I Environmental Services (SDB)
I September 19, 1994 e ' ... . Submission #: 9409230
CH2M HILL OAKLAND ) |
I Atten: Madeline Wa'll - «
Project: DEL MONTE 35 . Project#: BAE28830.P5.2Z
I Received: September 16, 1994 T .
re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
I Matrix: WATER R | N _ '
Sampled: September 16, 15%4 - Lab Run#: 3876  Analyzed: September 16, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602 : ' : i
- Ethyl Total
Gascline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID {mg/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug[L) {ug/L)
l 63013 GW-3-N/M/S N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.80
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
I Blank Result N.D. N.D. ~ N.D. . N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 117 97 97 96 97
I Chromal.ab, M
l Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
- 2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583 oot
I (510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157 :



_.Atten:

. €CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE

_cHRowALRS WG,

Environmemal Sewicas soB) . .-

September 19 1994
._CHZM HILL OAKLAND
Madellne Wall;:

mﬂ,mnneas,"

. Project: e Project#:
Received: September 16, 1994 . Aj””“”°'
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organlcs analySLS

Sample ID: GW-3-N/M/S - - Matrix: WATER

Sampled: September 16, 1994 Spl#: 63013 [Run:. 3882 Ahalyzed September 16, 199

Method: EPA 8010
REPORTING

" LIMIT - RESULT

nzsﬁl."r L '
Lg& )

ANALYTE

; .mzano}?s .22

BLANK BLANK BPIKE

RESULT
(%)

CHLOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROCETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
-DICHLOROCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1- TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
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~.1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE '
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE
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ChromaLab, Inc.
Aaron McMichael
Chemist

All Kharfazi
Organlc Manager
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2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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. CHROMALAB, INC.
: ;nvironmental Sarvices ‘SDB)

September 20, 1994 N Submigsion #: 9409230
CH2M HILL OAKLAND o
Atten: Madeline Wall

Project: DEL MONTE 35 - | Project#: BAE2B830.P5.ZZ
Received: September 16, 1994 T o

re: One sample for TEPH analysis o
Matrix: S6IL\WATER_ ' Extracted: September 19, 1994

Sampled: September 16, 1994 Analyzed: September 19, 1899%4
Method: 3550/B015

Client Kerosene  Diesel Motor 0il
s le le ID
63013 GW-3-N/M/S N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank : N.D. N.D. N.D,.
Spike Recovery ' ' -——- 70% -———
Dup Spike Recovery ---- 80% ————

Reporting Limit - 1.0 1.0 .10

Chromalab, Inc.

S Ok A4

Sirirat Chullakorn ' Ali Rharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager

sC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157 |

- .
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QUALITY ANALYTICAL
_ LABORATORIES, INC.

RUSH

SUBI“I #: 9409230

CLIENT: CHZ
DUE: 09/23/94

REF #:18425

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PE S

L

E}lx}i Wadl 25 1-2658 1157

ANALYSES REQUESTED

Project # Purchase Order #
BAEZEsE, P gel

Project Name

Company Name

Project Manager & Phon.e # . Report Copy to:

Sample Disposal:

ut;ted Conxetlnn Dale:| Sampling Requirements
SDWA NPDES RCRA OTHER

(ﬁ/lO\M'-l\ O O o

Dispose  Ratum

OIME=->=-2Z00 MO =

Type | Matrix
Sampling § E g § CLIENT SAMPLE ID
Date | Time |© |°[R " (8 CHARACTERS) : REMARKS
alielyes | XX |&lwl—1> = :
Yo ltaz | M & wi=|3 [~ Y
/i KA |EWL- (3 |- Lt

\

1,

i

Fed-Ex Hand - Other -

' . L e .
I Prog Mg gl #%0 NV 7}‘“/‘47 4
Rooel : Relinguished By {Proase sign and prind name)
ﬁ l //m rsE f//@_
RAecelved By y (Pmnlgnmﬂpdmmm} . " | Relinquishad By ' (Piaase wign and print nama} Date/Time
Flocolvad!y 3 (fla-pa-lgn;upmnmi - Shipping #

Workmnhorlzad By' {Plaase sign and print neme}

Instructions and Aareement Provisions on Reverse Side

f‘f/!lr‘/ﬂf ,,‘/J/‘p,-lird,’/ /'f'/a/ s A

Lt ANSTRIBUTION: Oriainal - LAB, Yeliow - LAB. Pink - Client
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CHROMALAB INC

Emnronmemal Semcas (SDB)

November 15, 1994 Submission #: 9411106
cnzm HILL OAKLAND f |

: Madel:l.ne Wall

Atten: Ly _
Project: DEL MONTE: PLANT 35?; Project#: ' BAE-28830.P5.Z2
Received: November. 9, 1994 S el T ‘

re: One sample for Vblatilé_'m Halbg'enéted Qi’:g_éx_iit:é fanaiysis.

Sample ID: p-1 (GW-4) R
WATER

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICELOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

o WMicho

RAaron McMichael
Chemist

EEZRRRR A2 R RAr AR AR InoRA R

e B¥e ¢+ o+ 2 o o2 BYe 2 0 v e f=be o0 2 s
vlelwlelelvlolvl=lvislslvic]ellolelolvie mUUUUUU

4 &

- o & = @

s = v » ® .

4 &

« e S O o oror oo
v R rnnnnnnaanaaonainnan

oocoooéopcoooccoooocooomoodoo

. 0
a & 4 2 % 3 1

LI I

bbbbubbbbbbubbbboUbbbUbYOY

2 2 A 2 2 2 2 R R R R R R

Ali Kh%
Organic Manager

”;1dﬁﬂ

Spl#: 69330 . Matrix: _ w;;g el
Sampled: November 8, 1994 ‘Run#: 4559 . Analyzed: November 10, 1994
Method: EPA 8010 : :
mnmmum; BLI.ANK BLANK SPIKE

.. RESULT LIMIT * RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE (ug[L ) (ggz ) {ug/L ) (%) .
CHLOROMETHANE N D. —
VINYL CHLORIDE .D. . .D. -
BROMOMETHANE .D. . Dy -
CHLOROETHANE .D. . . TSR e
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE . . .D. == T
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE . .D. 91 -

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 & Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




. CHROMALAB, INC. -

"CH2M HILL OAKLAND

wa

'November 15 1994 ;

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35 .- -

S oL LIMIT RESULT RESULT

ANALYTE (EQZL;) ‘ {vg/L ) (ug/L ) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE . 0.5 - N.D. --
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 . N.D. --
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.5. _ N.D. —-
CHLOROETHANE N.D. “0.5 N.D.
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE _ N.D. 0.5 ~:N.D.
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.5 " N.D.-
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D..
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE _ N.D. 0.5 N.D.
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE 8.7 0.5 N.D.
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
TRICHLOROETHENE 10 0.5 N.D.
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER N.D. 0.5 N.D..
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.5 N.D.

. €IS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
TETRACHLOROETHENE 51 2.5 N.D.
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.5 'N.D.
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.5 N.D. ;
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1,1,2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1,3 -DICHLOROBENZENE - N.D. 0.5 N.D.
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 0.5 N.D.
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 0.5 ~ N.D.:

N.D 0.5 N.D..

Enwnmnu#mQSeAmge(sng)?~,. L

Atten Madeline Wall T ;
_ “‘éBje¢t#}7”BAE-2aa3q.Ps.zz

Received: November 9, 1994 : R *

re: One .sample for Volat:.le Halogenated Orgam.cs analya:.s.

Sample ID: BT-1,BT-2 _ S ”ggt
Spl#: 69329 o Matrlx. WATER ‘
Sampled: November 8, 1994 Run# 4559,
Method: EPA 8010 :

Analyzed November 10, 1994

-' REPORTING ma ma SPIKE

1
E',Aw

H Lt . o] k5 - .
oyl o ER S LT
i. o = i - L - . L
2N .ot hy B e . R . .

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

G W ikeel M/‘é//,

ron McMJ.chael : Alji Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 84583
(510) B31-1788 @ Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157



69329 -~ BT-i,BT- 2

Reporting Limit | oo s e T 50

Project:. DEL MONTE PLANT:35
Received:. November 9'*19§&,

Ire: One

Extracted. November 10, 1994

Matrix: WATER -
' Analyzed.n November 15, 1994

Sampled: November. 8 1994'

Method: 3510/8015 . -

Client ”tf o Kerosene ;j Dieeeie-. Motor 0il-
M&L@JL_UEL) ~ {ug/L) (mg/L) = -

.elso fﬂiﬁ;f‘

Blank = . = Jf?- ig%;’fu._ s g\_i”N;D;
Spike Recovery B \H{”_;jr_lllt‘
Dup Spike Recovery - T ==Ee 0 L lo8%

ChromaLab, Inc. - = .. - _

Sirirat Chullakorn o Ali azi L
Analytical Chemist N . Organic Manager

cc

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




Atten:

Project:

Received:
re: One sample for BTEX analyele
Matrix: WATER ...

Sampled: November 8, 1994,_1
Method EPA 5030/M 8015/602

RE :

Madeline_' Wall

DEL; 'MONTE PLANT 38
November 9 1994‘

Client e T R EthYl Tpétal o
Sample Sample L e Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes'” :
i I1.D. - #E/L) ' iug/L) (mm___mg_&)_
66329 BT-1/BT-2 . . 2.2 “N.D.
Blank N.D. . N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Recovery 103% 101% 101%
Reporting Limit 0.5 0.5 0.5
ChromaLab, Inc. -
Jack ‘Kelly , Ali Kharfazi ,
Analytical Chemist " Organic "Manager
at

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S
Federal ID #68-0140157




- CHROMALAB, INC-- ~ | '
II!III-"'T?;;;;mmmSWWxssng‘;- .

j_November 28, 199

lf.cnzu HILL OAKLAND
.'ALLD; ,Madellne Wall
m -
JProject Name:* DEL MONTE PLANTj3§H
Project Number: BAE-28830.P5.22 -

Date Sampled: November 8, 1994 )
Date Analyzed: November 14, 1994 .

)

1 -- -“

i .
. s

T

ES : o :,‘._,'_
' _ “Cclient
Sample _ Sample
£ i I.D.
66329 ~ BT-1/BT-2
BLANK

SPIKE RECOVERY
DETECTION LIMIT _ , o .5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS - - 5030/8015 "

ChromaLab, Inc.

N . Al

Jack\ Kelly - : : Ali Kharrazi:
Analytical Chemist ’ Organic Manager

kv

1220 Ouarry Lanee Pleasantoﬁ. Caltiornia 945664756 .
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 .
Federal ID #68-0140157

. . ..
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fue: 11/16/94
REF #:19261

QUALITY ANALYTICAL
IO ( ABORATORIES, INC. | 106/6 329 - G930
_ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AGREEMENT TO PERFORM SERVICES 192 ¢ ‘ -
Project # Purchase Order # THIS AREA FOR LAB USE ONLY
. 2 CILGN [OJLRD
BAE 2RO Fo 2 . | Gne fanovaion Drive, Suie C gg%ggtggﬂggﬂ%gagﬁ \ Lab # Page of
Project Name (904) 462-3050 FAX (904) 462-1670 (916) 244-5227 FAX (916) P44.4109
’\YI'['C ' ' LKW -
m M- m@1+ 55 %I;,Iﬂa?dane Driva Eﬂvlmxxnaiyllml Laboratories, Inc. Client Service Price Source
Company Name , Montgomery, Al 36116-1622 50 Bathurst, Unit 12 lapPas
{208) 271-2440 FAX {205} 271-3428 Waterloo, Ontarlo, Canada N2V 2C5 . :
(519) 747-2575 FAX (519) 747-3806 . :
Proiecl nager or Contact & Phone # Report Copy to: " ANALYSES REQUESTED Acct Code Test Group
Hadetine, Wall ' B - :
(10) 151 - 2R X ZI8T o -
Requested Completion Date: | Site ID Semple Disposal: | © F] Project Code Ack. Gen.
- B . - . m c e g
ik 5&’%”7{;_ o oupme Pem | 0 »
g prom 11 O l.gj - LIMS Ver " [Login | Mult.
. I -
Sampling :ﬁ: § ‘g ? CLIENT SAMPLEID - ocib | ¥ 8 +| & COC Review :
9 CHARACTERS 3 CHAR R ; ; it LAB 1 LAB 2
Date | Time || |R|" ( o ak £ IB : 'SAMPLE REMARKS | ™ D,
g us| ix BlT|=1]1 glx| x|l ﬂcyﬁpﬂjf% BI-7 kAaT-2.° = o F -
e la2s] X | BTz ala | x| i) | sh e (e [ analysts .. '
& 14:2391 |X Pl- ] i | ' ' B
P ——— T Dee/Time quished B (P- P —— DaterTime HAZWRAPINESSA: ¥ N
Ana 'Ufﬂ’ﬁ@jr TN a8 Wo hm—g&_ Ay mfﬁ g Aos
; " _ - : l:,alomme 5 . mnz i and prict riamal Da ,,,zhog EDATA: ¥ N
g F05 - i we (1 ]|
. DaterTime , | Relinquished By (Ploase shgn and print name] P — QCLEVEL 1 2 3 OTHER
- N e ot . " J O : ) L pH . Ica
“Fieceived name} " p Shipped Vi E . Shippl _
o (Fase sn ok nime) UP: F:G-Ex Othet — Prno C g:':im’ Temp _
Batch Remarks: ' i '
_M?Mgmz#/ zza/ o zv/e/ Yot v e
Instructions and Agreement Provisions on Réverse Sh DISTRIBUTION: Ciriginaf - LAR. Yeilow - 1 AB, Plnk - Cllent
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CHROMALAB INC

December 1; 1994 }T:_c;{ggf

CH2M HILL OAKLAND ,

Atten: Madeline Wall '“}ﬁﬂgswﬂfnf

Project: DELMONTE 35 ".2'7waffﬁﬁ;';e;,P?qjéct#E; BAE28830.P5.232
Recelved November 23, 1994 . LR - N

re: One sample for Volatlle Halogenated Organ:l.cs analys:.s.

Sample ID: 8T-3- 1 2,3, 4 e T

Spl#: 70704 Matrix: SOIL. .- . - .. .

Sampled: November 22, 1994 .= Run#: 4700 Analyzed: December 1, 19394
Method: EPA 8010 by 8260 ' : -
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT . LIMIT RESULT RESULT
ANALYTE ______ (usL59l______igsizgl____lugi_g) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE - N.D. -
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D.
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICELOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2- DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 1-DICHLOROCETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2 -DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

Oleg Zemtsov ' : . Ali Kharrazi

Chemist _ Organic Manager

ot

- -
-

.
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1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




- Project: DELMONTE 35 s i
Received: November 23 1994

CHZM HILL OAKLAND <

Atten: Madellne Wali

re: One sample for Vblatlle Halogenated Organlcs analysla.J;

Sample ID: 8T-5-1,2,3,4
Spl#: 70705

“hatr&xf'soih‘

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICELOROETHENE :
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS~-1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICELOROETHANE -
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLORQETHANE -
TRICHLOROETHENE '

1, 2~-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE

2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
* TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

CiS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHELOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROEBENZENE

BROMOFORM

1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DICHLORCBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

Oleg Zemtsov

Chemist

.
. .
v U
LI}

LI T ]

bbbbbubbubbbubbobbbbbbbbboy

. . LI T T T ] e 2 e 0w
LIS T T T T R ]

e % 4 4 4 & 8 3 & = s F B ® 8 93
« » B = B » & ® 2 % s« ¢ 8 ®
8. % & & » & & » & & & & & 4 &« u

IOV T L LCITIAR LU N S gin

»
[

21212 2 2 1 212 0 2 2 2
wlvivivivlvlolelclnlsivivisivivivielviviviolvlolele
T L P R P T

" Ali Kharrazi
Organic Manager

Sampled: November 22 1994 .- Run#: 4700 _Analyzed. December 1, 1994
Method: EPA 8010 by 8260 - R ' ;

, . ' "l e R!PORTING BLAHK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT - LIMIT - . - RESULT RESULT -
. ANALYTE {(va/Kg) - [gg[;g)*‘ ‘(gg_LE_g) : ‘

CHLOROMETHANE N.D. .- 5.0 .. .. N.D.
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 - N.D. -
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE . N.D.~ L0070 LD
CHLOROETHANE . N.D." : L WD

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califoria 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




A .

-Decembexl‘ 1, 1994

'Atten: ‘Madeline Wal'l :'-"”*;'

"CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

CH2ZM HILL ORKLAND

Project: DELMONTE 35 ti_-"

Pro:ect# BAE23830 P5.22
Received: Novembe:r:_,zs 1994 : :

re: One sample for Volatile Halog:ena‘t":'ed Organlcs _'.an'alysis".

Sample ID: ST-9-1,2,3,4 T e
Spl#: 70706 ' Matrix: SOIL -
Sampled: November 22, 1994 ~  Run#: 4700 ~
Method: EPA 8010 by 8260 - B

5 Analyzed. December 1, 1994

\.”-mmmwnw - BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT .- RESULT RESULT

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-~DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHELOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETEYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE

ANALYTE _______ {ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) - (ug/Ka) (%) '
CHLOROMETHANE : N.D. 5.0 . . N.D. S
VINYL CHLORIDE .D. ' . B D. - : g
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE .D. N ¢ D D.. - & -
CHLOROETHANE .D. L0 s . - .

.
n.

LI )
LI T T
. 4 e e a s
4 * 4 4 4 + & a2 a a

* 4 % & 4 4 a4 a4 a & & 4« s
» &«
L T

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMCFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

Oleg ?Zemtsov Ali Kh%

Chemist ~ Organic Manager

v e . Ute
oooggooo UUUUUPUP?PPPUUUUUUUU
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1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanfen, Califomie 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157.
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-’if'necember 1 1994 ;
?CHZM HILL omm_

Atten. .Madellne Wall

Project. DELMONTE 35
Recelved- Nbvember 23

re} Three samples for TEPH analysis

Matrix: SOIL . ' - TR T Extracted.: November 30, 1994
Sampled: November 22 ;994

Method: 3550/8015 .

c1ient'x=?:: _ Kerosene - - Diesel ‘Motor 0il
Sample __ Sample ID - ) K
70704 . S§T-3-1,2,3,4 IR 15 T ¥ S
70705 .  ST-5-1,2,3,4 1.6 .25 F e
70706 ST-9-1,2,3,4 210 160 o,

(a) Reporting limit raised to 10 mg/Kg due to dilutiom.

Blank N.D. N.D.
Spike Recovery - - 116%
Dup Spike Recovery ———— l102%
Reporting Limit - 1.0 1.0

ChromaLab, Inc.

=al

Sirirat Chullakorn Ali Kharrazi
Analytical Chemist Organic Manager

' Analyzed: December 1, 1994

Buunn

Lo J

A S
B PR oy K "
. L ‘." .‘ .é‘“ + . B
T RPN S o
B .
- T
g R AN
| S B

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




! CHROMALAB, INC.

'_A Enwmnqnﬁﬁl&;woes(;psj : '

Decenber 1. 1994 “" ; o g d ‘gismis;;6n #?1§411295
CH2M HILL OAKLAND' o T E s AT
Atten: Madeline Wal]..';‘:"'-”:""""”:-’- & |
Project: DELMONTE 35~ . - . . g;;‘ééoﬁééééfﬁ”ﬁiEzaéaa;ps,zz
Received: November 23, 1994 ~ = - :&’ TR : .

re: 3 samples for Gasoline and BTEX anal'yais'_...-,;.._,.:;{ s

- . Matrix: SOIL .
Sampled: November 22, 1994 =~ = Run#: 4705 Analyzed December 1, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 e SR
' S R S Ethyl Total
Gaeoline Baenzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Spl CLIENT SMPL ID Kqa) {ug/Kq) {ug/K: u u
70704 ST-3-1,2,3,4 N.D. N.D. .- N.D. -. - N.D. : N.D.
70705 ST-5-1,2,3,4 : N.D. ' - N.D.

2,3,4

N.D. : N.D. N.D.

70706 ST-9-1, N.D. N.D. ~ N.D. N.D. N.D.

, ¥ T
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 ' 5.0 5.0 5.0 ..
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. "N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 85 92 102 106 108
Jack Kelly ' Al:. Khatrazi
Chemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarny Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federa! 1D #68-0140157
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MEMORANDUM - CHMHILL

TO: Madeline Wall

COPIES:  Ana Demorest

FROM: Derrik Williams

DATE: November 18, 1994

SUBJECT: Del Monte Plant 35 Excavation Flcm.r Rates
PROJECT: BAE28830.P5.ZZ

Pumping groundwater from an excavation on the east parcel of Del Monte Plant 35
has been proposed as a remedial measure for existing groundwater contamination.
Potential pumping rates from the excavation were estimated by observing the
recovery of water in the excavation after dewatering. The methodology and results
are presented below.

Methodology

Water was pumped from the excavation on November 8, 1994. A constant pumping .
rate of approximately 100 gallons per minute (gpm) was maintained for approximately
4.5 hours, at which point the pump failed. The pump was replaced, and pumping
began approximately 1 hour and 20 minutes after the pump broke. Pumping
continued until the water level fell to the pump intakes. Water pumped from the
excavation was piped to a baker tank, where it was sampled for organic compounds
prior to treatment.

During pumping, water levels in the excavation were continuously monitored by a
water level transducer and data logger. The total water level drop in the excavation
due to pumping was approximately 4.22 feet. After pumping, water levels in the
excavation were allowed to recover for approximately 12 hours. At the end of 12
hours, the data logger was removed from the excavation.

Results

Water levels in the excavation after pumping ceased are plotted on Figure 1. The
water level rise follows an expected gradual curve.

Potential flow rates from the excavation were estimated by estimating the amount of
water flowing into the excavation over discreet time periods. Flow rates were
estimated by the following general method:
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. A relationship between water elevation and water surface area in the
excavation was estimated

. A relationship between the change in water elevation, the two
calculated surface areas and the volume of water entering the
excavation was estimated.

. The two relationships were applied to data collected from the recovery
of water levels in the excavation following pumping. A volume of water

entering the excavation over a known time period resulted from the two

relationships

. The change in the volume of water was divided by the approporiate
time period to calculate an average flow rate.

Relationship between elevation, surface area, and volume

The excavation is rectangular at the surface with sloping sides. The general

excavation shape is one of an inverted pyramid. The water surface in the excavation-

covered approximately 1452 square feet before pumping (elevation -0.18). After

pumping, the water surface covered approximately 813 square feet (water elevation -

4.4). :

Assuming the excavation sides follow a constant, linear slope, there is some linear

relationship between the water elevation and the water surface area. Using the
elevations and areas above, the following relationship was established:

A=(150)(e)+1479 (1)

Where:
A = the water surface area
e = the water elevation as measured by the transducer

The volume of water between any two water elcvatlons can be calculated with the
following equation:

Volume=('%)(Ae)(A, +A,) : 2)

Where:
Ae = elevation change in the water surface
A | = the initial water surface area
A ,= the final water surface area




. - -

MEMORANDUM
Page 3

November 18, 1994
BAE28830.P5.ZZ

Flow rate calculations
Flow rates are calculated for two time periods. Data for the flow rate calculations
are extracted from Figure 1.

‘The flow rate between 500 and 1000 minutes after pumping ceased was estimated

from the data collected by the data logger. The water level after 500 minutes was
-3.84 feet, and the water level after 1000 minutes was -3.41 feet. Applying equation
one, these water levels correspond to water surface areas of 903 and 967 square feet,
respectively. Applying equation two yields a total volume of 402 cubic feet
(approximately 3000 gallons) of water entering the excavation between 500 and 1000
minutes after pumping ceased. Dividing the 3000 gallons by 500 minutes yields a flow
rate of 6 gallons per minute.

The flow rate between 3000 and 3500 minutes was estimated from the extension of
the recovery data shown on Figure 1. The estimated water level after 3000 minutes is
-2.2 feet, and the estimated water level after 3500 minutes is -2.0 feet. Applying
equation one, these water levels correspond to water surface areas of 1150.5 and 1179
square feet, respectively. Applying equation two yields a total volume of 226.5 cubic ,
feet (approximately 1700 gallons) of water entering the excavation between 3000 and
3500 minutes after pumping ceased. Dividing the 1700 gallons by 500 minutes yields
a flow rate of 3.4 gallons per minute.

Both of these flow rates are reasonable based on previous and ongoing pumping rates
observed at the site. The obtainable pumping rate may fluctuate based on recharge

from rainfall or the operation of other nearby extraction systems.
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Figure 1
Water Level Recovery



